
The Hastings Family 
 
 

A History of the Hastings Family from Thomas Hastings, who 
sailed from the port of Ipswich, England, to Watertown, 

Massachusetts, in 1634, to Elizabeth Hastings, who died in 
Marlboro, Vermont, in 1800   

 

 
 
 

Including the Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, 
Shattuck, and other related families 

 
 

Compiled by Richard T. Martin 
Published 2019 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copyright © 2019 by Richard T. Martin 
 
Copies for non-commercial, personal use are permitted. Inquiries may be made at 
rtmsharp99@gmail.com  



Introduction 
 
 

his history spans four generations of the Hastings family. It begins with Thomas 
Hastings, who sailed from Ipswich, England, and settled in Watertown, Massa-
chusetts, in 1634, becoming one of the most important early settlers of that com-

munity, and ends with Elizabeth Hastings, who died in 1800. Joseph Hastings, son of 
Thomas Hastings, lived all of his thirty-eight years in Watertown, passing away in 1695. 
His son, Joseph Hastings (1685-after 1741), was a wheelwright by trade and a selectman 
of Waltham, Massachusetts. His daughter, Elizabeth Hastings, married Samuel Whitney, 
and after he died in 1788 in Shrewsbury, Massachusetts, moved to Marlboro, Vermont, 
where she died and is buried. (Many allied family lines are also included in this history.)   
     
The first part of this account concentrates on my direct-line ancestry, with the history of 
more distant relatives being in the latter addition. The narrative is straight forward and 
rarely explains the historical setting in which events transpired.   
 
The Hastings Family is 90 pages long, has 19,945 words, 167 photographs and 8 maps. 
One of the things that I enjoyed most about compiling this account was visiting family 
sites and personally taking many of these photographs.  
 
I chose a non-traditional way of showing the change in generations by stating the direct-
line relationship of each individual to me, Richard T. Martin. For example: Thomas 
Hastings is given as my Ninth Great-Grandfather, and his son, Joseph Hastings, is shown 
as my Eighth Great-Grandfather. This makes it clear when a generation has changed, but 
could be bothersome to non-related researchers. Older relatives will probably need to 
subtract a generation, while younger generations will need to add a generation or two so 
that Thomas Hastings becomes their Tenth or Eleventh Great-Grandfather. Of course 
with the passing of years more generations will need to be added.       
 
The Hastings Family is one of thirty-two histories that I have written over the past twenty 
years. The other histories are The Ashbrook, Barker, Beeson, Bond, Bowles, Bratton, 
Buckingham, Capps, Cocke, Farrar, Fulk, Houghton, Huntington, Jefferson, Massey, 
Mattix, Morgan, Nisbett, Onyett, Phillips, Rogers, Sharp, Sidenbender, Smith (2), Tinker,  
Van Gundy, and Whitney Family. These books are also compiled with other information 
in two encyclopedic publications entitled My Father’s House and Worthy of Remem-
brance. During this time I also wrote a history about my stepfather’s ancestors, the 
Crocker family, which is entitled Seasons to Remember.   
 
Remembering or honoring the dead is not new to man’s history. The most notable 
examples are the monuments in Egypt. The Romans are known to have venerated the 
memory of their noble ancestors. A thousand years ago the sons of Viking rulers placed 
rune stones over their father’s burials. However, most of these monuments are now gone. 
Even more recently erected gravestones have not endured, having crumbled or eroded 

T



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 
 

ii 

away. For example, in the Ancient Burying Ground in Hartford, Connecticut (the city’s 
oldest cemetery), only 415 monuments remain of the original 6,000 burials. 

 
Most of our ancestor’s homes vanished long ago, and many church and civil records are 
gone. Few persons, even among the wealthy, wrote personal histories and fewer yet 
survive to this day. Usually the best we can hope for is a few pieces of information about 
their lives and the circumstances in which they lived.  
 

Since most of man’s history has been lost, it is good to do what we can to record, remem-
ber, and appreciate “the old ones.” This record is my attempt to preserve through photo-
graphs and the written word some of the history of my ancestors.  
 

(A note to the LDS reader: Everyone named in this history has had their ordinance work 
completed with only a few exceptions—see 110 year rule.)   

 



*Descent of Thomas Hastings to Patricia Bowles: Thomas Hastings, 9GG; Joseph Hastings, 
8GG; Joseph Hastings, 7GG; Elizabeth Hastings, 6GG; Eliphalet Whitney, 5GG; Relief 
Whitney, 4GG; Elizabeth Tinker, 3GG; Mary Phillips, 2GG; Jessie Smith, Great-Grand-
mother; Frances Massey, Grandmother; Patricia Bowles, Mother. 
 

Above: Gravestone of Samuel Hastings (8th Great-Granduncle; 1665-1723), one of the oldest re-
maining Hastings monuments in America, in the Old Burying Ground, Watertown, Massachusetts. 

The Hastings Family 
 

A history of Thomas Hastings, Ninth Great-Grandfather, who emigrated from England to 
Massachusetts in 1634, to Elizabeth Hastings, Sixth Great-Grandmother, who married Samuel 
Whitney. An account of the Cheney family of Roxbury, Massachusetts. The chronology of 
Abraham Browne, Tenth Great-Grandfather, of Watertown, Massachusetts to Lydia Brown, 
Seventh Great-Grandmother, who married Joseph Hastings in 1716. A history of the Shattuck 
Family of Watertown, Massachusetts. The chronology of Samuel Hyde, Tenth Great-Grand- 
father, who emigrated from England to Massachusetts in 1639, to Mary Hyde, Eighth Great-
Grandmother, who married Abraham Brown. Also, an account of the family of John Fuller, 
Tenth Great-Grandfather, a founder of Newton, Massachusetts. 
 

homas Hastings* (9th Great-Grandfather; 1605-1685) and his wife, Susanna, 
embarked from Ipswich, England, on April 10, 1634, on the Elizabeth and set-
tled in Watertown, Massachusetts. He was admitted a freeman in 1635, and  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

served as a selectman many times between 1639 and 1680. Thomas served as a repre-
sentative in 1670, 1671, and 1673, and long held the office of deacon. He is mentioned   

T



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 2

Above: Signature of Thomas Hast-
ings (9th Great-Grandfather). Left: 
Gravestone of Mary, wife of Na-
thaniel Hastings (8th Great-Grand-
uncle). Lower left: Gravestone of 
Sarah, wife of Samuel Hastings (8th 
Great-Granduncle), who died in 
1724. Both are buried in the Old 
Burying Ground on Arlington Street 
in Watertown, Massachusetts; 2013.   

 

fifty-eight times in the early records of Watertown. The selectmen frequently met at his 
house, which he built on the “town plot” on Main Street.   

A year after his first wife died in 
1650, he married Margaret Cheney 
(9th Great-Grandmother; born 1628), 
the daughter of William Cheney of 
Roxbury. Thomas and Margaret 
were the parents of eight children: 
Thomas Hastings (1652-1712), John 
Hastings (1654-1718), William Hastings 
(1655-1669), Joseph Hastings (1657-
1695), Benjamin Hastings (1659-
1711), Nathaniel Hastings (1661-
1698), Hephzibah Hastings (1663) 
and Samuel Hastings (1665-1723).     
 
In 1685 Thomas’ real estate was 
valued at 421 L (pounds), a large 
sum in those days. He owned 
two farms and not less than 15 
other pieces of land. His home 
lot of fourteen acres was located 
“on both sides of School Street 
in Belmont.” In his will, dated 
in 1682 and proved in 1685, he 
bequeathed to his son, Thomas, 

only five pounds, explaining, “I have been at great expense to bring him up a scholar 
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 3

Above: Old Burying Ground in Watertown, Massa-
chusetts, where Thomas Hastings (9th Great-Grand-
father), Samuel Hastings (8th Great-Granduncle), Jo-
seph Bemis (9th Great-Grandfather), William Hagar 
(9th Great-Grandfather), Samuel Hagar (8th Great-
Granduncle), William Shattuck (10th Great-Grand-
father), William Shattuck (9th Great-Granduncle) 
and Nathaniel Whitney (7th Great-Grandfather) are 
buried. Today, most of their gravestones are missing. 
This was the second cemetery in Watertown. The 
first was across the street with no marked graves.   

and have given him above threescore (sixty) pounds to begin the world with.” He gave 
his other sons forty pounds each. All of his children by Margaret were born in Water-
town, where he lived the rest of his life. 
 
Thomas Hastings (8th Great-Grand- 
uncle; 1652-1712) had an illegitimate 
son, Thomas, III, who lived successively 
with Deacon John Morse, William 
Hagar, Sr., and William Hagar’s 
son, Samuel Hagar, until the age 
of 21. Thomas, III married and set-
tled in Newton, Massachusetts. 
 
John Hastings (8th Great-Granduncle; 
1654-1718) and his wife, Abigail 
Hammonds, were buried in Waltham, 
Massachusetts. The inscription on 
their double tombstone reads: “Here 
Lyes ye / Body of Mr. John Haftings / 
Aged 65 Years / Who Deced / March 
ye 28th / 1717/8.” His wife’s epitaph 
reads: “Here alfo Lyes ye / Body 
of Mrs. / Abigail Hasftings. Aged / 
63 Years. Decd / April ye 7th 1717/8.”  
(Note: “f” was often written for the 
letter “s,” but not always.) See Notes. 
 
William Hastings (8th Great-Grand- 
uncle; 1655-1669) drowned when 
he was only fourteen years old. 
 
Benjamin Hastings (8th Great-
Granduncle; 1659-1711) moved 
from Watertown, Massachusetts, to 
Hatfield, Massachusetts, where he 
died in 1711. 
 
Nathaniel Hastings (8th Great- 
Granduncle; 1661-1698) lived most, 
if not all, of his life in Watertown, Massachusetts. He married Mary Nevinson, and after 
he died at the age of thirty-seven, she never remarried. Mary lived as a widow for another 
thirty-four years and was buried in the ancient burying ground in Watertown. The 
inscription on her tombstone reads: “Here lyes ye Body / of Mrs. Mary / Haftings, Wife to 
Mr. / Nathaniel Hastings. / Who Died Octobr / ye 14th 1732 in ye / 64th Year of her Age.” 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 4

This page: Old houses and streets in Ips-
wich, England; April 2003. Top left: Nep-
tune Quay, port of Ipswich, where Thom-
as Hastings (9th Great-Grandfather) em-
barked for America on the Elizabeth in 
1634. Above: Rebecca Martin (age eight), 
Tenth Great-Granddaughter of Thomas 
Hastings, at the port of Ipswich.    

Samuel Hastings (8th Great-Granduncle; 1665-1723) lived most, if not all, of his life 
in Watertown, Massachusetts. He was buried in the ancient burying ground in Watertown.   

The inscription on his gravestone reads: 
“Here lyes the / Body of Mr. / SAMUEL 

HASTINGS / Who Decd July ye / 24th 1723 in ye 57th / Year of His Age.”  

 

 

  

 

  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 5

Above: Old inn, street, and 
wood carving in Ipswich, 
England. Left: Sir John Che-
ney. He was a knight who 
fought in the Battle of Bos-
worth Field in 1485. His 
sarcophagus is in Salisbury 
Cathedral in Salisbury, Eng-
land. After extensive re-
search by a rich descendant, 
the English ancestry of Wil-
liam Cheney (10th Great-
Grandfather) could not be 
determined.  

 

Samuel’s second wife, Sarah Coolidge, was buried beside him. The inscription on her 
gravestone reads: “Here Lyes ye / Body of Mrs. Sarah / Haftings. Wife to / Samuel 
Haftings / Who Decd Janry / 26, 1724 Aged” (the rest of the monument is buried in the 
ground).       

 
 

The Cheney 
Family 

 

William Cheney, Tenth 
Great-Grandfather 

 
William Cheney (10th Great-Grand-
father; 1604-1667) probably emi-
grated from England to Massachusetts about 1636. He 
was among the first inhabitants of Roxbury, Massa-

chusetts. His homestead was 
located in a bend of the old 
highway, now called Dud-

ley Street, near its junction with Warren Street. In 1640 he owned twenty-four acres at 
this location, which placed him above average in wealth. He also owned other tracts of  

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 6

Top right: Salisbury Cathedral from the Bishop’s Grounds, 1823-1826, 
by John Constable. Sir John Cheney is buried in Salisbury Cathedral. 
Above: Gravestone of William Cheney (10th Great-Grandfather; 
1604-1667) in Roxbury, Massachusetts. The inscription reads: 
“:WILLEAM CHENY: / :AGED: 63: YEARS: / :DYED: 1: 5: 
1667:” The monument is small, perhaps a foot tall, which is a 
common size among the oldest slate gravestones in New England.    

land. One 1658 deed states that, “William Cheney of Roxbury and Margaret his wife sell 
to John Peirpoint one entire quarter of a Water Mill in Roxbury and one quarter part of a 
piece of Marsh ground” (Cheney Genealogy, page 20).     
 
He was “admitted to full communion” in the Roxbury 
church on “5th 1 mo. 1664/5,” some twenty-eight years after 
arriving in Massachusetts. His wife joined much earlier. 
The account of her joining is recorded in Rev. John Eliot’s 
(“Apostle to the Indians”) church record book as: “Received 
the 21 of the 2 mo., 1644, Cheney the wife of John Cheney.” 
 
In 1645 the Roxbury Free School was founded, which was 
supported by voluntary subscriptions, but managed by town 
officers. William Cheney was a subscriber to the fund and 
one of the few leading men who specially guaranteed to the 
town his payment of eight shillings a year. The original 
papers still exist, which William signed with his mark.  
 

In 1648 William was 
elected to the Roxbury 
board of assessors. In 
1654/1655 he was cho-
sen as one of two con-
stables for the town. This 
meant “he was the po-
liceman on disagreeable 
occasions and sometimes 
the messenger of the se-
lectmen, but his chief 
care was collecting tax-
es” (Cheney Genealogy, 
page 22).    
 
In 1656/1657, he was 
elected a member of 
the board of selectmen.  
He was on a committee 
in 1663 to inspect Peter 
Gardner’s “leantoo and 
the fence that doth range 
from it to see that they 
do not intrench upon the 
highway.”   
 

On May 23, 1666, he was made a “freeman of the Colony,” which made him eligible to 
hold colonial office and capable of voting on matters relating to the general government.  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 7

“But he did not live to make use of this franchise. He fell sick in the spring of 1666/ 
1667, as we learn from the opening phrases of his will, and after a few weeks he passed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

beyond the reach of care or pain.” The town clerk made this entry in his list of persons  

 

Will of William Cheney (10th Great-Grandfather), dated in April 1667, at Roxbury, Massachusetts. 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 8

Above: Detail of Mark made by William Cheney on his will. 

Above: Signature of John Cheney (born by 1600; immigrated 
to Roxbury, Massachusetts, in 1635, and moved to Newbury, 
Massachusetts, in 1636, where he died on July 28, 1666), pos-
sible brother, uncle or cousin of William Cheney (10th Great-
Grandfather). 

 

deceased, “William Cheney aged 63 yeares died June the 30 day, 1667” (Cheney Genealogy, 
page 23). His will states, “Being sick of body and of perfect understanding and memory 
according to my measure I do make this my last will and Testament. I do commit my 
soul into the Arms of the Everlasting mercy of God my saviour and dear and blessed 
Redeemer and my body unto 
my friends and relations to 
be decently interred by them 
in hope of a blessed Resurrection.  
As for that estate which it 
hath pleased the Lord to lend 
unto me I do dispose of as 
followeth: It is my will that 
my dear and afflicted wife, 
Margaret Cheney, be carefully 
and sufficiently provided for 
during the time of her natural 
life. To that end my will is 
that she have and enjoy all 
the rents and profits yearly 
and every year during the 
aforesaid term…of all  my 
houses, lands and orchards that I die possessed of either in Roxbury, Boston 
or elsewhere.” (Then William enumerates certain lands to be given to his three sons, 

John, William and Joseph. 
He also gives certain lands 
to  h i s  two grandsons ,  
Thomas and William, sons 
of his oldest son, Thomas 
Cheney.)  “Item: My will is 
that my three daughters (to 
witt) Ellen, Margaret (9th 
Great-Grandmother) and 
Mehitable have each of 
them ten pounds out of my 
stock.”    
 
When his wife, Margaret, 

passed away, more was to be given to his three dau-ghters out of his estate. William 
named his son-in-law, Thomas Hastings (9th Great-Grandfather), as one of the two 
executors of his will. He signed his will with his mark in April 1667. (I have changed 
some of the spelling for clarity.)     
 
William Cheney’s large estate was valued at 886 pounds, 11 shillings and 4 pence.      
   
William and his wife, Margaret (10th Great-Grandmother; died 1686), were the par-
ents of seven children: Ellen Cheney (about 1626), Margaret Cheney (1628), Thomas 
Cheney (about 1632), William Cheney (1637), John Cheney (1639-about 1671), Mehit-



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 9

Above right: Roxbury Burying Ground (also called Eliot 
and Eustis Burying Ground) in Roxbury, Massachusetts, 
where William Cheney (10th Great-Grandfather) is 
buried; 2006. Robert Williams, Elizabeth Stalham 
Williams and Deacon Samuel Williams (once thought to 
be related and still reported in some histories as such) 
are buried next to William Cheney. Above left: Another 
view of William Cheney’s small monument. Right: 
Roxbury meetinghouse in 1997.   

able Cheney (1643) and Joseph Cheney (1647). Their three oldest children were born in 
England and their four youngest children were born in Roxbury.   

 

William died in Roxbury and was buried in the Rox-
bury Burying Ground, also called Eliot Burying 
Ground and Eustis Street Burying Ground. The in-
scription on his gravestone reads: “WILLEAM 
CHENY / AGED 63 YEARS / DYED 1667.” His 
gravestone is one of the oldest in Massachusetts. 
 
In 1897 The Cheney Genealogy, by Charles H. Pope 
was published. This, the most authoritative work on 
the Cheney family ever published, went to great 
expense in regards to time and money, seeking to find the English family of William 
Cheney. Every possible origin of William and his (probable) brother, John, were explored 
all over England. After years of research Charles Pope wrote, “What do we find? Not a 
single trace of their origin except this: they were Englishmen.” 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 10

Above: Double gravestone of John Hastings (8th Great-Granduncle) and his wife, Abigail, in 
Grove Hill Cemetery (Waltham, Massachusetts). John’s inscription reads: “Here Lyes ye / 
Body of Mr. John Haftings / Aged 65 Years / Who Deced / March ye 28th / 1717/8.” His wife’s 
epitaph reads: “Here alfo Lyes ye / Body of Mrs. / Abigail Hasftings. Aged / 63 Years. Decd / 
April ye 7th 1717/8.” Their monument is located in the far right hand corner of the cemetery 
in the area where the first burials were made.   

Mr. Pope hopes that one day someone may find the connection and “open the way 
for the claiming of the coats of arms or other tokens of ancestral position. Till then 

we may enjoy the reflection that they were true to themselves; that they helped to 
found the grandest nation earth ever saw; and we may profit by the lessons of their 
pilgrimage.”    
 
When I was in Salisbury, England, in April 1997, I saw the resting-place of a possible 
distant Cheney relative. On the north side of Salisbury Cathedral is an alabaster effigy 
of Sir John Cheney who fought in the Battle of Bosworth Field in 1485. Salisbury 
boasts the tallest tower of any Cathedral in England and is a magnificent, ancient church, 
with few alterations since its completion in the thirteenth century.            
 
In May 1997 I visited the grave of William Cheney. At one time Roxbury was one of 
the finest cities in New England, but it has deteriorated to the point where the Boston 
Parks Department now permanently locks the gates to the cemetery. On the day of my 
visit there was a steady cold rain, but I was excited at the prospect of seeing for the 
first time the grave of one of my oldest ancestors. After about half an hour I was able to 
locate William’s grave. When I began my search I did not know if I would be able to 
locate his gravestone. All I knew was that he had died in Roxbury. Finding his ancient  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 11

Above: Broken gravestones of Josiah Hastings (6th Great-Granduncle; 1728-1802), a Rev-
olutionary War soldier, and his wife, Lydia Hastings (1730-1798), in Grove Hill Cemetery, 
Waltham, Massachusetts. 

monument, one of the oldest in America, gave me a sense of deep satisfaction. (I visited 
his grave again in 2006.)  
 
The church believed that Margaret Cheney’s (10th Great-Grandmother) illness was 
caused by Satan. The author of The Cheney Family wrote, “Medical practice was 

very stupid in that period; and it is not astonishing that public opinion on the subject 
of sickness was very erroneous, often absurd, sometimes cruel. Even the pastors, 
animated by the most benevolent motives, frequently applied their religious opinions 
to the sick in ways, which appear at once grotesque and sad to us in this age (1898) of 
widespread knowledge of hygiene. The following item from the Roxbury church record 
shows how an over worn and nervously prostrated mother in the community was looked 
upon by those who truly loved her, but who completely misunderstood her case:”  
 
“1673, 3 mo., 24 day. Margaret Cheany widow having been long bound by Satan under 
a melancholic distemper (above ten or eleven years), which made her wholly neglect 
her Calling and live mopishly, this day gave thanks to God for loosing her chain, and 
confessing and bewailing her sinful yielding to temptation.” 
 
Until her recovery, six years after her husband’s death, her son, Thomas, had taken 
care of his mother at her Roxbury home. A few years later, Margaret married a Mr. 
Burge, but was soon a widow again in 1679. Margaret moved to the “South Church  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 12

Above: Grove Hill Cemetery in Waltham, Massachusetts, where Joseph Hastings (7th Great-
Grandfather), Lydia Brown Hastings (7th Great-Grandmother), John Hastings (8th Great-
Granduncle), Josiah Hastings (6th Great-Granduncle), Eliphalet Hastings (6th Great-Grand-
uncle), Abraham Brown (8th Great-Grandfather), Mary Hyde Brown (8th Great-Grandmother), 
Mary Shattuck Brown (9th Great-Grandmother), William Brown (8th Great-Granduncle), 
Jonathan Brown (7th Great-Granduncle) and Philip Shattuck (9th Great-Granduncle) are 
buried. 

Boston” in 1682 and spent her remaining days at her property in Boston. In 1686 she 
signed her will with the letter “M” as her mark, and died that same year. Her estate was 
valued at 52 pounds and 7 shillings when she died. 
 

Ellen Cheney (9th Great-Grandaunt; born about 1626) married Humphrey Johnson on 
March 20, 1642/1643. He was a grandson of Isaac Johnson, who was one of the chief 
men in the founding of Roxbury, Massachusetts. They resided in Roxbury for many years 
before moving to Hingham, Massachusetts. Humphrey was a man of affairs and a soldier 
in Captain Isaac Johnson’s company during the war against King Philip in 1675. Ellen 
and Humphrey had three children, all born at Roxbury: Mehitabel Johnson (1646), Mar-
tha Johnson (1647) and Deborah Johnson (1649).   
 
John Cheney (9th Great-Granduncle; 1639-about 1671) was a student at Harvard.  
He is referred to as a “bachelor.” “His death was both sudden and sad. He was found 
dead in our river. It was apprehended by ye Jury that he slipped in accidentally as he 
was catching of Eales.” As he had inherited property from his father, he left a sizeable 
estate, which was divided up among his brothers. His estate was valued at 179 pounds, 
18 shillings and 61 pence. (The Cheney Genealogy, page 33.)      
 
John Cheney (probably 10th Great-Granduncle; died 1666) was probably the brother of 
William Cheney. He emigrated from England to Massachusetts in 1636.  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 13

Above: Residences and important places in the greater Boston, Massachusetts, area of the Hast-
ings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck families. Abraham Browne’s house, built c. 
1692, is located at 562 Main Street and is the oldest home in Watertown. The oldest burying 
ground in Roxbury is located at the corner of Dudley and Warren Street, where William Cheney 
(10th Great-Grandfather) was buried in 1667. The Fuller family owned large tracts of land on 
Cheesecake Creek in Newton. Below: Sunlight & Shadow: The Newbury Marshes, c. 1871-1875, by 
Martin Heade; and the Coffin House, c 1678, about 1907, in Newbury, Massachusetts. John Che-
ney (probably 10th Great-Granduncle, and brother of William Cheney) settled in Newbury in 1636.  

 

Pastor John Eliot wrote, “John Cheny came into the land in the year 1636. He brought 4 
children, Mary, Martha, John and Daniel. Sarah his 5th child was borne in the last month 

of the same year 1636 cald February. He removed from our church to Newbery the end 
of the next 
su’er 1636. 
Martha cheny 
(is) the wife 
of John Cheny” 
(New England 
Families Gen-
ealogical and Memorial, by William Cutter, Volumes 1-
4, page 1369). 

 

He and his brother, William, were the original immigrants of the Cheney name and from 
them descend the American families. 
 

At Newbury, Massachusetts, John Cheney prospered. His allotments of land were large.  
“He had a good stand in the ‘old town’ and on shore and stream elsewhere.”   
 

John Cheney was interested in public affairs. He was one of the “famous ten men of  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 14

Above: New England residences of the Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck families 
outside the greater Boston area. Left to right: Stockbridge, Massachusetts; Marlboro, Vermont; Wethers-
field, Connecticut; Hatfield, Massachusetts; Colchester, Connecticut; Shrews-bury, Massachusetts; Groton, 
Massachusetts, and Newbury, Massachusetts. In some of these towns they were among the first settlers.    

Newbury” who took such interest in the campaign of Governor Winthrop against Sir 
Harry Vane that they made a journey of forty miles on foot from Newbury to Cambridge 
to take the freeman’s oath. They were admitted May 17, 1637. It was by such earnest 
action on the part of his supporters that Winthrop was elected again and the conservative 
party triumphed.  
  
He was a member of the grand jury in 1648 and often a town selectman. In 1654 he was a 
member of a committee appointed “to lay out the way through the neck to the marshes on 
the east side of the old town.”   
 

John died on July 28, 1666, leaving a will that he wrote in his own hand. He provided 
liberally for his wife and ten children.  
 

John’s son, Peter Cheney, married Hannah Noyes in 1663, but was “fined for for-
nication” the following year on May 5, 1664. (The Great Migration, page 62.)    

The Hastings Family 
 

Joseph Hastings, Eighth Great-Grandfather 
 

Joseph Hastings (8th Great-Grandfather; 1657-1695) inherited his father’s homestead  

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 15

Top: The gravestone of Jonathan Brown (7th Great-Granduncle; 1694-1758). The inscription 
reads: “Here lyes Buried / the Body of Mr. / JONATHAN BROWN. / Who Departed this life / July 
ye 25th 1758 in ye / 65th Year of His Age.” Above: Jonathan’s signature. 

in Watertown, Massachusetts. He married Ruth Rice in November 1682, but she died 
only three months later in January 1683.   
 
In 1684 Joseph married Martha Shepherd (8th Great-Grandmother; born 1662) and 
they had four children, all born in Watertown: Joseph Hastings (1685), Martha Has-
tings (1687), Thomas Hastings (1692) and Ebenezer Hastings (1693/1694).   
 

When Joseph was only 
thirty-eight years old, 
he died, leaving an estate 
valued at eighty-seven 
pounds.  
 
Martha Hastings (7th Great- 
Grandaunt; 1687) married 
Joseph Harrington, a 
blacksmith. They had 
seven children and moved 
to Colchester, Connecticut. 
 
Ebenezer Hastings (7th 
Grea t -G r a n d u n c l e ;  
1693/1694) was a tailor 
and had four children 
by his wife, Ruth Phil-
ips. 
 

Joseph Hastings, Seventh Great-Grandfather 
 

Joseph Hastings (7th Great-Grandfather; born 1685) was a house wright by trade and 
a selectman of Waltham, Massachusetts, in 1748. In 1716 he married Lydia Brown 
(7th Great-Grandmother; 1697-1730).  
 
Joseph and Lydia were the parents of seven children, all born in Watertown, Mass-
achusetts: Elizabeth Hastings (1716/1717-1800), Lydia Hastings (1718-1796), Grace  
Hastings (1720-1805), Joseph Hastings (1722-1805), Eliphalet Hastings (1726-1824), 
Josiah Hastings (1728-1802) and Jonas Hastings (1729-1771). 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 16

Above: Gravestone of William Brown (8th Great-Grand-
uncle; 1684-1756). The inscription reads: “Here lie the Re-
mains of Mr. / William Brown, juftly efteemed in his / Life 
for his Piety & extenfive Goodness. He fuftained ye Charac-
ter of a Deacon for many Years, / which office he difcharged 
faithfully & to good / acceptance; a tender Father, kind 
Husband, / conftant, endearing Friend; & an exemplary 
Chriftian, in Adverfity refigned; in his last Sickness / pa-
tient, submiffive, & in the fure Hope & / unfhaken Confi-
dence of his interest in the / gracious Redeemer, & title to 
eternal glory, / He departed this life October 28th, 1756, Aged 
73.” Note: “F” was often substituted for “s” in the sixteen 
and seventeen hundreds. Right: The Browns were some of 
the first citizens of Watertown and Waltham.   

After Lydia died in 1730, Joseph remarried and had five more children, all born in 
Watertown: Susannah Hastings (1731), Elizabeth Hastings (1734), Thankful Hastings 
(1736), Sarah Hastings (1737) and Lois Hastings (1742).  
 
Lydia Hastings (6th Great-Grandaunt; 1718-1796) married Lieutenant Zechariah Smith 
and had twelve children. 
                                                                                                                                  

Joseph Hastings (6th Great-
Granduncle; 1722-1805) moved 
from Waltham, Massachusetts, to 
Shrewsbury, Massachusetts, in 
1775, where he lived the rest of 
his life. He and his wife (his cousin), 
Hannah Hastings, had eight children. 
 

Eliphalet Hastings (6th Great-Granduncle; 1726/1732-1824) was a Revolutionary War 
soldier. (Abstracts of Revolutionary War Pension Files, Volume 2, page 1557.)   



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 17

Eliphalet was appointed an Ensign on July 1, 1775, in Captain Harvey’s Company in 
Colonel Jonathan Brewer’s Massachusetts Regiment. In November 1778, he was appointed 
Captain and served in Colonel Jonathan Brewer’s 7th Regiment until November 1781.   

The clerk who wrote out his application for a pension stated, “He has no estate real or 
personal, nor increase except his 
pension, lives with one of his sons, 
was in the Battle of Bunker Hill, 
commanded a company in Col. 
Jonathan Brewer’s Regiment in the 
Massachusetts line, had twenty-nine 
killed and eleven wounded besides 
myself out of seventy-nine in that 
action, had my right arm and collar 
bone shot to pieces, remained in the 

Continental 
army contin-
uing constant 
in service till the year 1781, was in all the principal actions during 
the war except the last at Yorktown when Lord Cornwallis and his 
army was taken and always endeavored to do my duty to God and 
my Country.” 
 
“When General Washington took the command at Cambridge I 
received my commission as Ensign; am now eighty-six years old.” 
 
Eliphalet served as a soldier in active service for six and a half 
years. He was a true hero, having served much longer than most 
men who entered the war.     
 
He was allowed a pension (number S32788) of $20 per month on 
his application executed March 31, 1818, while a resident of 

Waltham, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, at the age of eighty-six years.  He filed his 
claim under the Congressional Act of March 18, 1818.    

Above: Signature of Eliphalet Hastings (6th Great-Granduncle) on his pension application 
dated March 18, 1818. Eliphalet was wounded at the Battle of Bunker Hill and “was in all the 
principal actions during the war” except Yorktown. Below: The USS Constitution and Bunker 
Hill (monument on far left) in October 2000. Lower left: Eliphalet’s application for pension.   

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 18

Left: Gravestone of Sarah Bond 
Brown, second wife of William 
Brown (8th Great-Granduncle), 
in Grove Hil l  Cemetery in 
Waltham, Massachusetts. The 
inscription reads: “In Memory 
of / Mrs. Sarah Brown. / (Relict 
of Deacn William Brown.) / who 
died June 10th 1777 Ets. 88. / in 
hope of Eternal Life through / 
the merits of the / Bleffed Re-
deemer. / Why do we mourn de-
parting friends? / Or quake at 
deaths alarms? / Tis but the mef-
fenger Jefus fends / To call them 
into his arms.” Note: In the old 
way of writing sometimes “f” 
was written for “s.”   

Eliphalet Hastings lived a long life, dying on November 16, 1824, at the age of ninety-two or ninety-
eight. (In pension record of 1818 he states he is 86, while another record says he was born in 1726.)          
 

Josiah Hastings (6th Great-Grand-
uncle; 1728-1802) was a select-
man of Waltham, Massachusetts, 
in 1776 and 1777. Josiah served 
as a private in a Massachusetts 
company during the Revolution-
ary War. (DAR Index, page 1348.)  
He and his wife, Lydia Ball, 

were the parents of nine chil-
dren. They are both buried in Grove 
Hill Cemetery in Waltham, Mas-

sachusetts, where two large broken monuments mark their graves. The inscriptions on 
their gravestones read: “Jofiah Haftings / who departed this life / Auguft 10, 1802. / Etatis 
75.” Lydia’s reads: “Lydia Haftings / Wife of Mr. Jofiah Haftings, / who departed this 
life Sept / 1798. Etatis 68. (See Notes for the complete war record of Josiah Hastings.)      
 

The Browne Family 
 

Abraham Browne, Eighth Great-Grandfather 
 
Lydia Brown (7th Great-Grandmother; 1697-1730) was the daughter of Abraham 
Browne (8th Great-Grandfather; 1671-1729) of Watertown and Waltham, Massachusetts, 
and Mary Hyde (8th Great-Grandmother; 1673-1723), originally of Newton, Massachu-
setts. Captain Abraham Browne was treasurer of Waltham, Massachusetts, from 1695  

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 19

Above: Signature of Abraham Brown (8th Great-Grandfather; 1671-1729). Below: Home of 
Abraham Browne in Watertown, Massachusetts.   

 

 

until 1700; assessor from 1705 until 1706, 1708; selectman in 1712 and 1726; town clerk 
in 1712 and an inn holder from 1709 until 1712.   

When his grandfather, Abraham Browne (10th Great-Grandfather), died, all of the real 
estate, including the homestead, was assigned to him by consent of the other heirs, he 
paying them for their portions.  
At the time he received this land, 
“it was a wilderness without 
any improvement or mowable 
ground, upon which Abraham 
Browne built, fenced and tilled, 
until his death.”   
 
Abraham and Mary had nine 
children, all born in Watertown: 
Mary Browne (about 1692), Jonathan 
Browne (1694-1758), Patience Browne 
(chr. 1697), Lydia Browne (1697-
1730), Hannah Browne (1699-
1775), Abraham Browne (1701-
1703), Samuel Browne (1703-
1784), John Browne (1705-1784) 
and Grace Browne (1707).   
 
Abraham and Mary also raised 
Ephraim Williams. Ephraim, 
o f  Newt o n ,  a f t e rwards  a  
pioneer in the settlement of 
Stockbridge, Massachusetts, 
and father of the founder of 
Wi l l i ams  C o l l e g e ,  chose  
Captain Browne to be his  
guardian.  
 
Abraham Browne, often referred to as Captain because of his military service to the  
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 20

Above: Front view of Abraham Brown’s home, showing the 
addition made by Abraham’s son in the 1730s. Below: 
Abraham’s home before its restoration in 1924. Left: 
Watertown Town Seal, which commemorates the first 
meeting of new settlers and Indians in 1630: “Some of them 
came and held out a great bass towards us; so we sent a 
man with a biscuit, and changed the cake for the bass” 
(account of Roger Clap). The land was “like a park.”         

town, stood guard at the tower of the Strawberry Hill School, which was used as a 
lookout for Indians.  
 
In 1694 he built the house, 
which now stands at 562 
Main Street (next to the 

present Browne School) on 
land inherited from his 
grandfather, the surveyor, 
Abraham Browne. It is the 
oldest house in Watertown 
and was occupied until 1900 
by descendants of the original 
family. The first Abraham 
Browne, who had been a 
signer of the 1630 church 
covenant, was a nephew of 
Elder Richard Browne and 
had surveyed the farms and 
meadows, laid out the roads 
and superintended their re-
pair. His original grant of six-
ty acres ran west of Howard 
Street and south of Main 
Street.   

 
“Only that part of his house, 
farthest from the street, is 
original. There are two rooms, 
a living room with a tiny winding stairway leading to a large chamber above. The 
seventeenth-century triple windows with their small diamond panes, the huge hand-
hewn beams, and original plaster are well worth seeing. The fireplace is large enough 
to walk into. Another living room was added later and contains a fireplace with an 
enormous brick oven. Finally a third part was added on the north” (Crossroads on 
the Charles, A History of Watertown, Massachusetts, pages 44-46, by Maud Hodges, 
published 1980). 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 21

Above: Back view of the original 1692/1698 home of Abraham 
Brown (8th Great-Grandfather); July 2002. The home is the 
oldest remaining in Watertown, Massachusetts, which was 
first settled in 1630. Below: Waltham Cemetery in July 2002.   

In May 1997, while at a convention in Boston with my wife, Karen, and my twenty-
one-month old daughter, Rebecca, I toured the home of Abraham Brown. The home 
would have fallen down had the Preservation Society not restored the building in the 
1920s. The guide told me 
that Abraham’s son made 
the present addition to the 
home in the 1720s or 1730s. 
 
I came across an interesting 
old newspaper article in the 
Watertown, Massachusetts, 
library about Grove Hill 
Cemetery, Waltham’s oldest 
burying ground. When a 
path for a new carriageway 
was cleared in the cemetery, 
it was necessary to move 
Mary Hyde Brown (8th Great- 
Grandmother) from the right 
side of her husband to his 
left side to make room for 
the new road.    
 
“In connection with the 
changes and improvements 
then and subsequently made, 
the following incident may 
be deemed of interest. It 
relates to Mrs. Mary Brown, wife of Captain Abraham Brown, who died November 

29th, 1723. She was the daugh-
ter of Job and Elizabeth 
(Fuller) Hyde of Newton, 
and descended from Deacon 
Samuel Hyde, who embarked 
at London for Boston in 
1639. Her remains were 
removed in 1851 to make 
room for a carriageway at 
the south end of the burying 
ground, and reinterred a 
few feet distant by the 
side of her husband. Her 
hair was not decomposed, 

though 128 years had elapsed since her death” (“Waltham’s Oldest Burying Ground,” in 
The Daily Free Press Tribune).   

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 22

Above: Original fireplace that dominates the first floor of the three story home of Abraham 
Brown. Below: Opposite view of the first floor. 

 

The inscription on Abraham Brown’s gravestone reads: “Here lyes Buried / ye Body of Capt. / 

ABRAHAM BROWN / Who Departed this / life Novembr ye 27th / Anno Dom. 1729 in ye / 59th 
Year of His Age.”  
Mary Hyde Brown’s 
inscription reads, 
“Here Lyes Buried 
ye / Body of Mrs. 
Mary / Brown Wife 
to Capt. / Abraham 
Brown who / Decd 
Novbr 29th 1723 in 
(broken) Year of 
Her Age.” 
 
Benjamin Brown 
(8th Great-Grand- 
uncle; 1682-1753) 
settled in Water-
town Farms, later 

called Weston, in that part which subsequently became a part of Lincoln. In 1715 he was 
elected deacon of Weston Church and was much respected for his civil and Christian 
virtues. He and his wife, Anna Garfield, had eleven children.   



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 23

Top right: Second floor of Abraham 
Brown’s home. Middle right: Third floor 
of Abraham’s home. Above: West view of 
Abraham’s home, showing the two later 
additions. Top left: Signature of Benjamin 
Brown (8th Great-Granduncle). Left: Anc-
ient chimney and original entrance.     

 

 

 

When his brother’s (Abraham Brown) house was restored in 1924 by the Society for 
the Preservation of New England Antiquities, a scrap of paper was found tucked 
behind a beam. Signed B.B., for Benjamin 
Browne, the note reads: “Brother, pray let                                 

 
sister have a little 
money if you can 
buy me three or four  
hundred clapboard nails 
pray you take care 
of my drink that is at 
Goodman Harrington’s 
if it be not yet made, 
pray straighten the 
hoops of the barrel 
and get a little hot 
water put in it. Bespeak 
Goodman Harrington 
very hard about my 
beverage. Pray get 
my thousand bricks 
told out, for I am a 
covering my house 
and much straightened 
for time if you can do 
this you will oblige 
me to remain your loving brother.” 
 
William Brown (8th Great-Granduncle; 1683-1756) was 

much respected and entrusted very often with municipal and church affairs in 
Watertown and Waltham, Massachusetts. In 1738 he was on the first board of 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 24

Above: Signature of William Brown (8th Great-Granduncle). 

Above left: Gravestone of Abraham Brown (8th Great-Grandfather; 1671-1729) in Grove Hill 
Cemetery. The inscription reads: “Here lyes Buried / ye Body of Capt. / ABRAHAM BROWN / 
Who Departed this / life Novembr ye 27th / Anno Dom. 1729 in ye / 59th Year of His Age.” Above 
right: Overview of the graves of Abraham and Mary Brown. This cemetery has a special feeling 
about it and is well maintained.       

 

selectmen for Waltham and he called its first town meeting, after its incorporation.  
He was also elected Deacon of the church in Waltham. William was the father of 
eleven children.  
 

The epitaph on William 
Brown’s gravestone, 
located in Grove Hill 
Cemetery reads: “Here 
lie the Remains of Mr. / 
William Brown, juftly 
esteemed in his / Life for 
his Piety & extenfive 

Goodness. He fuftained ye Character of a Deacon for many Years, / which office he 

difcharged faithfully & to good / acceptance; a tender Father, kind Husband, / conftant, 
endearing Chriftian, in Adverfity refigned; in his last Sickness / patient, submiffive, & 
in the fure Hope & / unfhaken Confidence of his interest in the / gracious Redeemer, & 
title to eternal glory, / He departed this life October 28th, 1756, Aged 73.” (Note: The 
letter “f” is often used in place of “s,” but not always.)  

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 25

Above: Richard Martin and his 
daughter, Rebecca, at their an-
cestor’s graves: Abraham (8th 
Great-Grandfather), Mary (8th 
Great-Grandmother) and Eliza-
beth Brown, wife of Jonathan 
Brown (7th Great-Granduncle), 
in Grove Hill Cemetery; 1997. 
Right: Gravestone of Benjamin 
Brown (8th Great-Granduncle) 
in Weston, Massachusetts. The 
inscription reads, “Here Lyes Bur-
ied / ye Body of Deacon / BENJA-
MIN BROWN of / Wefton Who 
Departed this / Life March ye 11th 
1753 in / ye 72d Year of His Age.” 

 

 

His second wife, Sarah Bond, was also buried in the same cemetery. The epitaph on 
her gravestone reads: “In Memory of / Mrs. Sarah Brown. / (Relict of Deacn William 

Brown) / who died June 10th 1777 
Ets. 88. / in hope of Eternal Life 
through / the merits of the / Bleffed Redeemer. / Why do we mourn departing friends? / 
Or quake at deaths alarms? / Tis but the meffenger Jefus fends / To call them into his 
arms.”  
 

Jonathan Brown (7th Great- Granduncle; 1698-1758) was selectman of Watertown, 
Massachusetts, from 1739 until 1741. He married Elizabeth Simonds and they had 
eight children.    



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 26

 Their son, Jonathan Brown, Jr. 
(1724-1797), was captain of a 
company during the French and 
Indian War in 1758. He held 
many town offices and was Rep-
resentative of Watertown from 
1772 to 1786, embracing the 
whole time of the Revolution-
ary War. He was Commissary 
of Military Stores at Water-
town in 1775 and 1776. 
 
The epitaph on Jonathan Brown’s 
(7th Great-Granduncle) gravestone 
reads: “Here lyes Buried / the Body 
of Mr. / JONATHAN BROWN / 
Who Departed this life / July ye 

25th 1758 in ye / 65th Year of His Age / He was a lover of steady, good men. / He  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
remained steady in the Christian duties / through his life, And we trust he died the death.”  

Top left: Gravestone of Anna, wife of Benjamin Brown (8th Great-Granduncle) in Weston, 
Massachusetts. The inscription reads: “HERE LYES THE BODY / OF MRS. ANNA BROWN / 
WIFE TO Mr. BENJAMIN / BROWN WHO DECd SEPt / 13th ANNO DOMINI 1737 / IN THE 
55TH YEAR / OF HER AGE.” Above: Gravestones of Abraham and Mary Hyde Brown (8th 
Great-Grandmother; 1673-1723) in Grove Hill Cemetery. The inscription on Mary’s monument 
reads: “Here Lyes Buried ye / Body of Mrs. Mary / Brown Wife to Capt. / Abraham Brown who / 
Decd Novbr 29th 1723 in / ye 50th Year of Her Age.” This photograph was taken in 2010.   



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 27

Top right: Gravestone of Samuel Brown (7th Great-Granduncle; 1703-1784) at Stockbridge, 
Massachusetts. The inscription reads: “In Memory of / Deacon SAMUEL BROWN / He Died 
February 17th / A. D. 1784 / in the 83 Year / of His Age.” Above: Signature of Samuel Brown.  

The epitaph on his wife’s gravestone reads: “In Memory of / Mrs. Elizabeth Brown / 
Wife to Mr. / Jonathan Brown 
Decd / fhe died August ye 6th / 
Day 1765 in ye 68th / Year of her 
Age.”  
  
Deacon Samuel Brown (7th Great- 
Granduncle; 1703-1784) was a 
tailor by profession.   
 
“He first settled in Watertown 
on a part of his father’s farm, of 
whose estate he was executor.  
All of his eight children were 
born in Watertown. About 1740, 
he moved to Leicester, where he 
resided until May 1742. Soon 
after this he moved to Stock-
bridge. He had a very large 
share of the municipal offices 
and business of Stockbridge. He 
was a member of the Provincial 
Congress in 1775” (Genealogies 
of the Families and Descendants 
of the Early Settlers of Wat-
ertown, Massachusetts, Include-

ing Waltham and Weston, pages 122-123, by Henry Bond, published 1855).  
 

John Brown (7th Great-Granduncle; 1705-1784) received numerous offices and ap-
pointments of trust from the town of Waltham, Massachusetts. He was selectman from 
1744 until 1748, and in 1752; representative in 1748, and an inn holder in 1737 and 
1738.  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 28

Top: Signature of John 
Brown (7th Great-Grand-
uncle). Above: Gravestone of 
the wife of Samuel Brown, 
(7th Great-Granduncle) in 
Stockbridge Cemetery. The 
inscription reads: “In Mem-
ory of / Mrs. Mercy wife of / 
Deacn Samuel Brown. / She 
Died March … / 1774 in 
the…Year / of her Age.” 
Left: Stockbridge Cemetery. 

 

 

 “Tradition has accorded to him the reputation of being a man of more than common 

energy and enterprise. In 1759 his assessment was the largest, except one, in Waltham.  
The land conveyances on record to which he was a party are very numerous. In 1761 he 
moved to Weston, Massa-
chusetts, and the prestige of 
his enterprising character 
prevented the selectmen of 
that town from serving him 
with the customary notice. 
The current remark of the 
period, ‘It is impossible for 
Captain John Brown ever to 
become poor,’ is still handed 
down, as is also its want of 
verification. From 1770 to 
1778 he resided in Newton, 
Massachusetts, and returned 
to Weston probably about 
1779, where he died in 1784. 
He was in his 80th year and 
in very reduced circumstan-
ces; the few hundred pounds 
realized in Continental money from the sale of his last real estate, turned to dust and 
ashes in his hands.”   

“He was scrupulously neat in his personal habits, and carried finish and completeness  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 29

Top left: Inn built in 1770 in Stockbridge, Massachusetts, home of Samuel Brown (7th Great-
Granduncle). Above: Signature of Jonathan Browne (9th Great-Grandfather). 

 

in his dwelling, outhouses, and fences to the verge of extravagance, as was thought 
by his more plod- ding contemporaries. In stature he was tall and gentlemanly in 

his bearing and manners. His prin-
cipal residence, while in Waltham, 
was the place more recently known 
as General Coolidge’s” (Genealo-
gies of the Families and Descend-
ants of the Early Settlers of Water-
town, Massachusetts, Including 
Waltham and Weston, page 124, by 
Henry Bond, published 1855).  
 
His first wife, Abigail Bright, died 
in her first childbirth, but the child 
survived. John married again and 

had six more children by his wife, Hannah.    

Jonathan Browne, Ninth Great-Grandfather 
 

Jonathan Browne (9th Great-Grandfather; 1635-1691/1692) owned six lots valued at 
247 L (pounds), amounting to 247 acres in Watertown, Massachusetts. His wife was 
Mary Shattuck (9th Great-Grandmother; 1645-1732), who was buried in Waltham, 
Massachusetts. Their sons dropped the “e” from Brown. 
 

Jonathan and Mary were the parents of ten children, all born in Watertown: Mary 
Browne (1662), Elizabeth Browne (1664-1740), Jonathan Browne (1666-died young), 
Patience Browne (1669), Abraham Browne (1671-1729), Samuel Browne (1674), 
Lydia Browne (1677-1711), Ebenezer Browne (1679), Benjamin Browne (1682-1753) 
and William Browne (1684-1758).  
 
The inscription on Mary Shattuck Browne’s gravestone in Grove Hill Cemetery reads: 
“Here lyes Buried / ye Body of Mrs. Mary / Brown, Relict of Mr. / Jonathan Brown. / 
Who Departed this / Life, October ye 23rd / A.D. 1732 in ye...” The rest of her monument 
is buried under the ground, but it probably says, “87th Year of her Age.”  

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 30

Above: Gravestone of William and John Shattuck in the Old Burying 
Ground in Watertown, Massachusetts. The inscription reads: “To per-
petuate the memory of / WILLIAM SHATTUCK (10th Great-Grand-
father), / who died in Watertown, Aug. 14, 1672, aged 50. / The pro-
genitor of the race / that have borne his name / in America. / And of his 
son / JOHN SHATTUCK, / who was drowned / in Charlestown Ferry / 
Sept. 14, 1675, aged 28. / This simple memorial / was erected in 1853 by / 
Lemuel Shattuck, / who holds in grateful veneration / the character of / 
the puritan fathers of New England.”       

The Shattuck Family 
 

William Shattuck, Tenth Great-Grandfather 
 
Mary Shattuck was the daughter of William Shattuck (10th Great-Grandfather; 1621-
1672) and Susanna (10th Great-Grandmother; died 1686) of Watertown, Massachusetts.  
 

William Shattuck was born 
in England and settled in 
Watertown in 1642, where 
his name appeared on the 
list of proprietors twelve 
years after its first settle-
ment, although he was only 
twenty years of age. The 
first allotment of land to him 
was a homestead of one acre 
and three acres of upland. 
To this estate he made 
large additions by sub-
s e q u e n t  g r a n t s  a n d  
purchases. Among other 
parcels of land the records 
show a house, garden and 
thirty acres of land situated 
on Common Hill, near his 
estate. He also owned a 
farm at Stony Brook near 
the present bounds of Wes-
ton; also a dwelling house 
and a large farm in another 
part of the town. He resided 
in Watertown for about thirty 
years, and acquired, for the 
times in which he lived, a 
large property. At the time of 
his death the inventory of 
his estate amounted to 434 
pounds, 19 shillings ster-
ling, of which 200 pounds 
was in real estate and 234 
pounds in personal estate, 

which included 103 pounds in money. William, a weaver, left his “loom and its appur-
tenances” to his son William. “He had the sagacious character of an energetic and suc-
cessful businessman, who was honest, upright and worthy and a good and peaceful  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 31

Above: Original footstone of Philip Shattuck 
(9th Great-Granduncle). Right: Philip’s head-
stone. The inscription reads: “Here Lyes 
Buried / ye Body of Doctor / PHILIP SHAT-
TUCK, / Who Decd June ye 26th, / 1722, in ye 
74th year / of his Age. Blessed are the Dead / 
that Die in the Lord. The above record was / 
transferred from a moss-grown crumbling 
headstone / of slate, to one of more enduring 
marble, / by a descendant of the 5th gener-
ation, A. D. 1853.” Below: Signature of Philip 
Shattuck. Philip was a leader in Waltham. 

 

 

neighbor. He held a respectable social position among his fellow townsmen, and his fam-
ily and the families to whom they were allied by marriage were highly respected, and a-
mong the most wealthy and influential in Watertown. He was buried in the ancient bury-
ing ground situated on the road leading from Cambridge to Watertown. After William died in 

1672, Susanna married Richard Norcross in 
1673. She also died in Watertown” on December 
11, 1686. (Genealogical and Personal Memoirs 
Relating to the Families of the State of Mas-
sachusetts, pages 1834-1835, 2525, by W. R. Cutter.) 

 
William and Su-
sanna were the 
parents of ten 
children, all born 
in Watertown: 
Susanna Shat-

tuck (1643), Mary Shattuck (1645-1732), John Shattuck (1647-1675), Philip Shattuck 
(1648-1722), Joanna Shattuck (1673), William Shattuck (1653-1732), Rebecca Shattuck 
(1655), Abigail Shattuck (1657), Benjamin Shattuck (about 1660) and Samuel Shattuck 
(1666).  

 
Phillip Shattuck (9th Great-Granduncle; 1648-1722) resided “near the Waverly railway 
station on the Fitchburg railroad, easterly of Beaver Brook; and his estate extended 
northerly into Cambridge.” He was a physician of eminence and for a long period a 
leading man in the public affairs of Waltham, Massachusetts. He was chosen moderator 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 32

Above: Gravestone of William Shattuck (9th Great-Grand- 
uncle; 1653-1732). He is buried in the Old Burying Ground 
next to his father, in Watertown, Massachusetts. The inscript-
ion on his gravestone reads: “Here lyes Buried / ye Body of 
Mr. / WILLIAM SHATTUCK, / Who Departed this / Life 
October ye 19th / Anno Domni 1732 in ye / 80th Year of His 
Age.” This monument is one of the finest ancient gravestones 
remaining in Watertown. William lived all of his life in 
Watertown. The Shattuck family were among the leaders of 
the town and held many important positions.    

 

of town meetings and held the offices of assessor, town treasurer, chairman of the se-
lectmen and very many other important stations of public trust and responsibility.   
 

A gravestone erected to his 
memory was standing in 
the Waltham cemetery in 
1852, bearing the following 
inscription: “Here Lyes Bur-
ied / ye Body of Doctor / PHI-
LIP SHATTUCK, / Who 
Decd June ye 26th, / 1722, in 
ye 74th year / of his Age.  
Blessed are the Dead / that 
Die in the Lord.” A new 
marble tablet was later 
erected, to which the above 
inscription was transferred, 
with the following append-
ed: “The above record was / 
transferred from a moss-
grown crumbling headstone / 
of slate, to one of more en-
during marble, / by a descen-
dant of the 5th generation, A. 
D. 1853.” Unfortunately, the 
“enduring marble” grave-
stone is very difficult to read 
today because marble wea-
thers  faster  than s la te .  
Nevertheless, the intention of 
Philip’s descendent is highly 
commendable.      
 
Philip had four children by 
his first wife, Deborah, and 
ten children by his second 
wife, Rebecca. He had two 
sons by the name of Philip 
living at the same time, one 

by each wife. This is one of two known occurrences of two living sons having the same 
name in our family.  
 
John Shattuck (9th Great-Granduncle; 1647-1675) was a carpenter and employed 
by the town of Watertown, Massachusetts, to keep the town mill, then situated near 
the present bridge leading to Newton Corner. In 1675, the year of the outbreak of King 
Philip’s War, John Shattuck was appointed sergeant in Captain Richard Beer’s 
company, which proceeded to Hadley. Hearing that Northfield had been attacked  

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 33

Above: Richard Martin 
holding his daughter, 
Rebecca, next to his 
9th Great-Grandmother’s 
(Mary Shattuck Brown) 
gravestone in Waltham, 
Massachusetts; 1997. The 
inscription on her mon- 
ument reads: “Here lyes 
Buried / ye body of Mrs. 
Mary / Brown, Relict of 
Mr. / Jonathan Brown / 
Who Departed this / Life, 
October ye 23rd / A. D. 
1732 in ye…” (the rest 
of the inscription is bur-
ied). Left: Gravestone of 
William, son of William 
Shattuck (9th Great-Grand-
uncle), in Watertown.  

 

 

they marched to its relief, September 4, 1675. While on route they were ambushed by 
a large force of Indians and twenty of the thirty-six men of the company were killed.  
Sergeant Shattuck was 
one of the sixteen who es- 
caped and was immediately 
dispatched as a messenger 
to the governor of the 
colony to announce the 
result of the expedition.  
On September 14, 1675, 
ten days after the expedition, 
John drowned as he was 
attempting to cross the 
Charles River by ferry.  
John Shattuck had mar-
ried Ruth Whitney (9th 
Great-Grandaunt) in 
1664, and they had 
four children.  
 
William Shattuck (9th 
Great-Granduncle;  
1653-1732) lived his  
entire life in Watertown, 
Massachusetts. He was buried in the Old Burying Ground in 

Watertown. The inscription on his slate tombstone reads: “Here lyes Buried / ye Body of 
Mr. / WILLIAM SHATTUCK. / Who Departed this / Life October ye 19th / Anno Domni 
1732 in ye / 80th Year of His Age.” His excellent gravestone is located in the north-
western corner of the cemetery near the stone wall.  

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 34

Abraham Browne, Tenth Great-Grandfather 
 

Abraham Browne (10th Great-Grandfather; died 1650) was one of the first settlers of 
Watertown, Massachusetts, and he was admitted a freeman, March 6, 1631/1632. He 
was a land surveyor and received more appointments and trusts than any other settler. 
He was a selectman until 1642. In 1634 he was appointed with Robert Seeley, to 
survey all of the lots that were granted and also appointed conservator of timber trees—
none were to be cut without their permission. He was appointed to lay out the roads, 
meadows, uplands that were ploughable, and to survey the lots granted by the select-
men. In 1639 the highway from Dorchester Field to the Flats, “as Abraham Browne 
laid it out, was confirmed forever.” Also, other roads and half an acre on the river for 
the landing of goods, was ordered “to remain forever” as laid out by Abraham Browne. 
He was on the committee in 1641 to lay out 1,000 acres for use by the Artillery Com-
pany. Although Abraham died in 1650, his estate was not settled completely until 1691, 
when his grandson, Abraham Brown (8th Great-Grandfather), bought the homestead 
from the other heirs.  
 
In 1632 a tax was imposed on Watertown to build a palisade in Cambridge for a place 
of refuge. This occurred shortly after the town’s representative, Sir Richard Saltonstall, 
had returned to England. Watertown’s share was 40 dollars, as much as that levied on 
Boston, and a town meeting was called to discuss what to do about this injustice. 
Although the men of Watertown did not question the need to spend public money to 
build defenses for Cambridge, they did question the tax’s imposition without repre-
sentation from the town. Pastor Phillips stated, “It is not safe to pay moneys after this 
sort lest we bring ourselves and our posterity into bondage.” Abraham Browne, “who 
had become the colony’s leading citizen in the absence of Sir Richard Saltonstall, sup-
ported his pastor.” The leaders voted not to pay the tax in order to check the power of 
the General Court. The Court in Boston served warrants on Pastor Phillips and Elder 
Browne to state their case. They submitted to pay the tax and were excused. The result 
of the resistance was that the very next month, two deputies were appointed to repre-
sent each of eight settlements to advise the Court on matters of public money, although 
they had no vote. (Crossroads of the Charles, A History of Watertown, Massachusetts, 
pages 18-19, by Maud Hodges, published 1980.) 
 
Abraham and his wife, Lydia (10th Great-Grandmother; died 1686), were the parents of 
six children: Sarah Browne, Mary Browne (died after 1667), Lydia Browne (1632/-
1633), Jonathan Browne (1635-1691/1692), Hannah Browne (1638/1639, and Abraham 
Browne (1639/1640-1667). Sarah and Mary were born in England and the four young-
est children were probably born in Watertown, Massachusetts. 
 
Nine years after Abraham died in 1650, Lydia married Andrew Hodges of Ipswich, 
Massachusetts. Andrew was a proprietor of Ipswich in 1639. He died in 1665 and 
Lydia returned to Watertown, where she died in 1686.   
 
Lydia Browne (9th Great-Grandaunt; born 1632/1633) married Lieutenant William 
Larkin, Jr., of Groton, Massachusetts, where they made their home.  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 35

  

 

In 1855 an authoritative work was published by Henry Bond about the early families of 
Watertown, Massachusetts. In Genealogies of the Families and Descendants of the 
Early Settlers of Watertown, Massachusetts, he gave the English ancestry of Abraham 

Browne (10th Great-Grand-
father) and said that he de-
scended from the Browns 
of Hawkedon and Stam-
ford, England. This was 
accepted without question 
by many subsequent re-
searchers (including me), 
but has recently been brought 
into question. In The Great 

Migration Begins, pages 244-246, the author notes that the claimed pedigree “rests on 
only two records: the 1590 will of Thomas Browne of Hawkedon, naming five sons, 
including John, Richard and Abraham and the 11 October 1601 baptism at Hawkedon 
of John Brown, son of John. This latter record connects tenuously with John Brown of 
Watertown, who was 36 at his death in 1636. Beyond this there is no evidence in favor 
of the proposed connection, and some against.”  

Top: Surviving wing of mansion, Swan Hall, located a mile or two south of Hawkedon, England. 
Middle: Drawings of Swan Hall and Hawkedon Parish Church from Genealogies of the Families 
and Descendants of the Early Settlers of Watertown, Massachusetts. Above: Thurston Hall, 16th 
century mansion near Swan Hall, and Hawkedon Church in 1997. Swan Hall was owned by 
generations of the Browne family of Hawkedon, where they were members of the parish church. 
From the mid-1800s it was believed that Abraham Browne (10th Great-Grandfather) was born in 
Hawkedon, but now another line is believed to be his ancestry. (See Additional Browne History.)   



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde, and Shattuck Families 36

“Richard was a member of an independent church in London in 1616, and before that  
was a ferry man at Gravesend, which would place his birth no later than about 1590 
(and perhaps earlier) and thus on chronological grounds at least he could not have been 

a son of Thomas of Hawkedon. Abraham on the other 
hand, seems to have been a decade or more younger. 
His eldest daughter was born about 1627, and so 
Abraham need not have been born before about 
1600, which would make him very close in age to 
John Browne of Watertown. If he was, as claimed, a 
son of Thomas of Hawkedon, he must have been at 
least thirty-seven years old at the birth of this first 
child, and perhaps even into his forties.”      
 
“Bond sets forth, and then dismisses, some strong 

evidence which may point to the correct ancestry of Abraham Browne. On 1 January 
1672/1673 Jonathan Brown (9th Great-Grandfather, son of Abraham Browne) of Water-
town ‘cousin and next heir of Edmund Brown formerly of Boston…deceased’ relinquish-
ed to Richard Taylor of Boston the reversion of two parcels of land owned by Edmund 
Brown, who is also referred to as ‘uncle’ by Jonathan Brown. Edmund Brown of Boston 
would seem to be a brother of Abraham Browne, and this is not reflected in the Hawk-
edon pedigree” 
 
“Much more research is necessary before anything certain can be said of the origins of 
Abraham Browne.”   
 
This information is not welcome news as the Hawkedon history was interesting and  

  

 Above left: Location of Stamford (left) and Hawkedon, 
England. (Philip’s map.) Above: All Saints Church in 
Stamford, which was built by John Browne; Jonathan 
and Rebecca Martin, 11th Great-Grandchildren of Abra-
ham Browne of Watertown, 2004. Left: Browne Hospi-
tal in Stamford was financed by William Browne in 1483.    



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

37

 

 

 

Top right: Signature of Christopher Browne of Swan 
Hall (died 1538). Memorial brasses of John and Margery 
Browne (left); John and Agnes Browne (above middle) 
and William and Margaret Browne (above right) in All 
Saints Church in Stamford, England; 2003.      

complete. This forced me to revise this book and eliminate eleven pages of history and 
photographs. Since most pedigrees of Abraham Browne still show the research of Henry 
Bond, I am presenting it here as a reference point, and because there is still a slim 
chance that these are his ancestors. 
 

Henry Bond: Abraham Brown 
(10th Great-Grandfather) was 
the son of Thomas Browne 
(died 1590), who owned the 
mansion, Swan Hall in Hawk-
edon, England. He was the son 
of Christopher Browne (died 
1574), who was Churchwarden 
at Hawkedon. Christopher was 
the son of Christopher Browne (died 1538) of Swan Hall. Christopher in turn was the 
son of Christopher Browne (died 1518/1519) of Stamford, England. Christopher was 
Sheriff of Rutlandshire in 1492, 1500, and 1509. He was the son of John Browne (died 
1462), Draper, who served as Alderman of Stamford in 1448, 1453, and 1462. He and his 
wife, Agnes, were buried in All Saints Church in Stamford and have excellent memorial 
brasses; his brother, William and wife Margaret, have the finest brasses of them all. John 
was the son of John Browne (died 1442) Draper, Merchant of the Staple of Calais, and 
Alderman of Stamford in 1414, 1422, and 1427. At his own expense he built the church 
of All Saints, where he and his wife Margery are buried and have fine memorial brasses. 
John was the son of John Brown, who was the son of John Brown. This John Brown 
served as Alderman of Stamford in 1376 and 1377. An Alderman was the chief Mag-
istrate in those days. Mayors were introduced during the reign of Charles II.            
 
Abraham Browne (9th Great-Granduncle; 1639/1640-1667) purchased land in Groton, 
where he planned to settle near his sister, Lydia. But, Mary Dix, to whom he was 
engaged to be married, was unwilling to go to Groton. Mary sent a Mr. Thomas Parks “to 
go to Ipswich to treat with Mrs. Hodges (Abraham’s mother) to see what she would do 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

38

 

for her son, Abraham Browne, upon his marriage.” His mother gave her son “full power 
to settle upon her land in Watertown.” This satisfied Mary Dix and she married Abraham 
on February 5, 1662/1663.   
 
Abraham and Mary had two children: Lydia Browne (1663) and Abraham Browne 
(1665-1678). In 1667, Abraham died and the next year Mary married Samuel Rice of 
Sudbury, by whom she had four children. Mary died in 1678.         
 
Richard Browne (about 1575/1576-1660) (possible relative of Abraham Browne, 
10th Great-Grandfather) settled first in London, England, where he was a ruler in a 

church of Separatists 
and there rendered im-
portant services to some 
of the persecuted non-
conformists. He was one 
of the first settlers of 
Watertown, Massachu-
setts, and the first Rul-
ing Elder of the Church. 

He was one of the first that applied to be a freeman and was admitted May 18, 1631. 
Towards the end of 1632, he was removed from the office of Ruling Elder on account 
of his sentiments, which were too liberal for the ecclesiastical notions then prevalent. 
There was however, entire accordance between him and his pastor, Rev. George Phillips. 
Such was Richard’s influence, that one author said, “He was thought sometimes to over-
rule the church.” Richard Browne’s views, said one historian, were “much to his honor 
in an age of bigotry, though censured by worthy men influenced by the spirit of the age.” 
  
Although removed from church office, Richard Browne continued to be honored by the 
citizens of Watertown as a Christian and a citizen. He was sent to Wethersfield, Con-
necticut, to heal a rift in that Watertown colony; appointed a member of several of the 
boards of selectmen, and was a representative of Watertown from 1634 until 1657. He 
was the foreman on two Juries of Inquest and was empowered by the court to officiate 
at marriages in Watertown in 1646. He kept a ferry over Charles River “against his 
house” beginning in 1633. Late in life he purchased a home in Charlestown, Mass-
achusetts, in 1657, where he lived the last two and a half years of his life. When he died 
his estate was worth 40 pounds in real estate and 209 pounds in personal property.   
 

The Hyde Family 
Job Hyde, Ninth Great-Grandfather 

 
Mary Hyde (8th Great-Grandmother; 1673-1723) was the wife of Abraham Browne (8th 
Great-Grandfather; 1671-1729) and daughter of Job Hyde (9th Great-Grandfather; 1643-
1685) and Elizabeth Fuller (9th Great-Grandmother; 1645-1685), both of Newton, Mas-
sachusetts.   

Above: Signature of Richard Browne (possible relative of Abraham 
Browne, 10th Great-Grandfather). 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

39

 

Above: Center Street Cemetery, the oldest in Newton, 
Massachusetts, where John Fuller (10th Great-Grand-
father), John Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle), Jonathan 
Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle), Joseph Fuller (9th Great-
Granduncle), Joshua Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle), Isaac 
Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle), William Robinson (7th 
Great-Granduncle) and Isaac Williams (9th Great-Grand-
uncle) are buried. Left: Samuel Hyde (10th Great-Grand-
father), his brother, Jonathan Hyde (10th Great-Grand-
uncle), and John Fuller (10th Great-Grandfather) are on 
the Founder’s Monument in Newton, Massachusetts. 

 

 Job and Elizabeth were the 
parents of ten children, all born 
in Newton: Elizabeth Hyde (1664-
1743), Samuel Hyde (1666/1667-
1741), Job Hyde (1669), Mary 
Hyde (1673-1723), Sarah Hyde 
(1675-1754), Bethia Hyde (1678), 

Hannah Hyde (1680-1720), John Hyde (1682-1765), Jonathan Hyde (1684-1731) and 
Lucretia Hyde (1685). 
 
In 1685 Job and his wife, Elizabeth, both died within nine days of each other, leaving 
nine children as orphans. Both of the children’s grandparents, Samuel Hyde and John 
Fuller, Sr., provided for their children. 
 
Ensign Samuel Hyde (8th Great-Granduncle; 1666/1667-1741) was a selectman in 
Newton, Massachusetts, for five years. He and his wife, Deliverance, had nine children. 
 
John Hyde (8th Great-Granduncle; 1682-1765) married as his second wife, Hannah 
Williams, who died in 1739 and left a “famous will.” In her will she requested that Bibles 
be given to each of her brothers and sisters and their children, appropriating thirty pounds 
for their purchase.  
 
Jonathan Hyde (8th Great-Granduncle; 1684-1731) moved to Canterbury, Connecticut, 
about 1712. Many of the Hydes in Connecticut descend from Jonathan’s family. His 
son, Jonathan, Jr. (1709), became a Baptist preacher and moved to Brookline, Massachu-  
setts, in 1750, but was warned out of town in March 1751. “He lacked a college edu- 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

40

 

Above: Massachusetts state historical 
sign. The Fuller family was buried in 
Center Street Cemetery next to the 
first church in Newton, Massachu-
setts. This is across the street from a 
campus of Boston College. Right: 
Gravestone of John Fuller (9th Great-
Granduncle; 1645-1720); 2011.  

cation, but was an honest, earnest, loud spoken preacher and an early friend of the first 
Baptist church in Newton, Massa-
chusetts.”  
 

Samuel Hyde, Tenth 
Great-Grandfather 

 
Samuel Hyde (10th Great-Grand-
father; 1610-1689) embarked on 
the ship Jonathan, at London, 
England, bound for Boston, in 
April 1639. He was the second 
settler in Cambridge Village (later 
called Newton) about 1640. In 
1647 he and his brother, Jonathan 
Hyde, bought forty acres of land  

 
and later in 1652, they bought two 
hundred acres more. They held these 
properties in common until 1661, 
when they were divided between 
them. The Dedham highway was 
laid out through their lands. His 
descendants  owned the Hyde 
homestead for five generations or 
more. His wife, Temperance (10th 
Great-Grandmother; died after 
1689), probably came on the same 
ship to America with her husband in 
1639. Samuel Hyde and his brother, 
Jonathan Hyde, are listed on the 
Newton, Massachusetts, Founder’s 
Monument, erected in 1852. It stands in Center Cemetery (the town’s oldest), to honor 
the first settlers of Newton, Massachusetts.  
 
Samuel and Temperance were the parents of five children: Samuel Hyde (1640-1725), 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

41

 

Joshua Hyde (1641/1642-1656), Job Hyde (1643-1685), Sarah Hyde (1644-1721) and 
Elizabeth Hyde (died 1722/1723).  
 

Jonathan Hyde (10th 
Great-Granduncle; 1626-
1711), brother of Samuel 
Hyde, came to Newton, 
Massachusetts, in 1647, 
and purchased 240 acres 
of land with his brother, 
Samuel, which they held 
in common for the next 
fourteen years. His dwelling 
house was “located about 
seventy rods north of the Cen-
tre Congregational meet-
inghouse.” He also own-
ed the land that the pre-
sent church is located on. 
He bought and sold much 
land in the village and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
acquired many hundreds 
of acres.  
  
Jonathan “deeded land as a gift to the town for a training field on the south side of town.  
This gift, with another addition, became the Common at Newton Centre, extending from 
Crystal Lake, almost to Ward Street and beyond to Bullough’s Pond” (History of Newton, 
by S. F. Smith, pages 10, 140 and 141, published 1880).  
 
In 1691 he was a selectman. He and his first wife were admitted as members of the 
church at Newton in 1661.   
 
A few years before he died, Jonathan divided his estate among eleven of his surviving 
children. He made gifts of his real estate to his children, conveying about four hundred 
acres, with several dwelling houses thereon. His other ten children had probably pre-
deceased him. In all, he had fourteen children by his first wife, Mary French, and seven 

Above: Gravestone of Jon-
athan Fuller (9th Great- 
Granduncle; 1648-1722) in 
Center Street Cemetery, 
Newton, Massachusetts.  
Jonathan died without 
issue. Right: Gravestone of 
Mindwell Fuller, wife of 
Jonathan Fuller (9th Great-
Granduncle). Mindwell died 
“in ye 96th year of her age” 
in 1758. She is buried next 
to Jonathan.       



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

42

 

Top: Gravestones of Joseph Fuller (9th Great-
Granduncle; 1652-1740) and his wife, Lydia (1656-
1726). Above: Gravestones of Isaac Fuller (1697-
1745) (grandson of John Fuller, 10th Great-Grand-
father) and two of his daughters (right): Lois Fuller 
(1731-1749) and Susanna Fuller (1725-1748) in Cen-
ter Street Cemetery, Newton, Massachusetts. Right: 
Denton in Greater Manchester, England, where sev-
en generations of the Hyde family lived. (Philip’s map.)    

by his second wife, Mary Rediat. Jonathan made an interesting marriage contract with the  
father of his second wife, Mary Radiat. Jonathan promised that in case he died 

before her, she should have his house, barn and 
about one hundred acres of land. The document 
was dated 2, 11, 1673, nearly three months before 
the marriage ceremony.   



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

43

 

Samuel Hyde’s (9th Great-Granduncle; 1640-1725) home burnt on May 21, 1709, but 
with the assistance of his neighbors, it was raised again in fourteen days.  
 

Samuel Hyde, Tenth Great-Grandfather 
Possible Ancestors 

 
Samuel Hyde (10th Great-Grandfather; 
1610-1689) may descend from the Hydes of 
Denton, Lancashire (now Greater Man-
chester), England. The neighboring town is 
named “Hyde.” The Hyde family lived in 
Denton for at least seven generations. Sam-
uel’s parents may have been Robert Hyde, 
who was born in 1592 and died in 1682, and 
Alice Crompton of Crompton, England. 
Robert’s parents were William Hyde (1565-
September 20, 1640) and Eleanor Moli-
neux (12th Great-Grandparents). William’s 
parents, Robert Hyde and Annie Arderne, 
lived in Denton during the middle 1500s. 
Annie was the daughter of John Arderne 
and Anne Hyde (14th Great-Grandparents). 
Robert Hyde’s parents were William Hyde, 
born about 1515, and Catherine Elcock, 
daughter of Alexander Elcock and Eliza-
beth Granage of Stockport, England. Wil-
liam’s parents were Nicholas Hyde, born 
about 1490, and Margaret Chetham (15th 
Great-Grandparents), daughter of Edmund 
Chetham of Denton. Nicholas was the son 
of William Hyde, born about 1465, and 
Elena Moston, daughter of Richard Mon-
ston, of Denton. William’s parents were 
Nicolas de Hyde and Margaretta Holland 
(17th Great-Grandparents) both of Denton. (This line has not been confirmed as the an-
cestors of Samuel Hyde.)                          
              

The Fuller Family 
 

John Fuller, Tenth Great-Grandfather 
 
Elizabeth Fuller (9th Great-Grandmother; 1645-1685), wife of Job Hyde (9th Great-
Grandfather; 1643-1685), was the daughter of John Fuller (10th Great-Grandfather; 
1611-1697) and Elizabeth Cole (10th Great-Grandmother; about 1623-1700) of Newton, 
Massachusetts. John’s name is on the Newton Founder’s Monument in Center Cemetery, 
near his family plot. (See Appendix for the ancestors of John Fuller and Elizabeth Cole.) 

 

Above: Hyde’s Red Lion Inn in Denton, Eng-
land. Below: A street in Denton. The Hyde 
family lived for at least seven generations in 
Denton, England.    



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

44

 

Above: Gravestone of Joshua Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle) in 
Center Street Cemetery, located across the street from a campus 
of Boston College. The inscription reads: “Here lyes Buried / the 
Body of Mr. / JOSHUA FULLER. / Who Departed this Life / 
June ye 27th: 1759 in ye / 98th Year of His Age. / The Just shall 
live by Faith. / This Stone was given by his Grandson.”  

John and Elizabeth were the parents of eight children: John Fuller (1645-1720), Jonathan 
Fuller (1648-1722), Elizabeth Fuller (1645/1650-1685), Joseph Fuller (1652-1739), 
Joshua Fuller (1654-1752), Jeremiah Fuller (1658-1743), Berthia Fuller (1661) and Isaac 
Fuller (1665-1691).   
 

John Fuller (10th Great- 
Grandfather) was one 
of the first settlers of 
Cambridge Village, now 
called Newton, Massachu-
setts, arriving about 1644. 
In 1658 he purchased 750 
acres of land for 160 
L (pounds), bounded on 
the north and west by the 
Charles River. By subse-
quent purchase, he in-
creased his tract to up-
wards of 1,000 acres. His 
house stood a few yards 
south of the road and west 
of  t he  b r o o k  na me d  
Cheesecake, which ran 
through his property. This 
tract was long known as 
the “Fuller Farm.” He and 
Edward Jackson were the 
largest landowners in the 
village. In 1696 he stip-
ulated in his will that his 
p roper ty  be  d iv ided  
among his five living 
sons, with the provision 
that they should not sell to 
any stranger until they, or 
their next relative, should 
have the opportunity to 
purchase it.   
 
Five of John Fuller’s sons 
lived long lives: John 
Fuller, 75, Jonathan Fuller, 

74, Joseph Fuller, 88, Joshua Fuller, 98, and Jeremiah Fuller, 83. Twenty-two of John 
Fuller’s descendants served in the army from Newton during the Revolutionary War.   
 
John Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle; 1645-1720) lived most if not all of his life in New- 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

45

 

Above: Gravestone of Isaac Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle; 
1665-1691) in Center Street Cemetery, Newton, Massachusetts. 
The inscription reads: “HERE LYES ye / BODY OF / ISAAC 
FULLER / AGED 26 YEARS / DIED OCTOBER ye 6 / 
1691.” Isaac’s gravestone is the oldest Fuller monument 
in Newton, Massachusetts. Top left: Grave marker of John 
Fuller (10th Great-Grandfather; 1611-1697) near Isaac’s 
grave. What was left of his original monument is now gone.   

ton, Massachusetts. He was buried in Newton Center Cemetery. The inscription on his 
gravestone reads: “Here Lyes Buried / ye Body of Mr. / JOHN FULLER / Who Decd 
Janry ye 21, 1720, in ye 75th / Year of His Age. / Then shall the duft return / to the earth as 

it was & the / fpirit fhall re-
turn unto God who gave it.” 
       
Jonathan Fuller (9th Great- 
Granduncle; 1648-1722) was a 
selectman in Newton, Massa-
chusetts, for one year. He mar-
ried Mindwell Trowbridge, but 
was not blessed with children. 
His gravestone in Newton Cen-
ter Cemetery reads: “Here Lyes 
Buried, / the Body of Mr. / 
JONATHAN FULLER; / Who 
Dec.d August / ye 12th, 1722. in 
ye / 74th Year of His Age. / 
There remaineth therefore a / 
reft to the people of God.” 
 
Jonathan’s wife was buried 
next to him on his right side. 
The inscription on her grave-
stone reads: “HERE LIES 
BURIED YE BODY / OF 
MRS. MINDWELL FUL-
LER / RELICT OF MR JON-
ATHAN / FULLER WHO 
DEPARTED / THIS LIFE FEBRY YE 22D A.D. / 17— IN HER 96TH YEAR.”  
 
Captain Joseph Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle; 1652-1739) was a selectman in Newton 
for five years. He married Lydia Jackson and they were the parents of seven children.  
 
Joseph was buried in Newton Center Cemetery. The inscription on his tombstone reads: 
“Here Lyes Buried / ye Body of Capt. / JOSEPH FULLER, / Who departed this Life / 
Janry 5th Anno Dom. 1739 in / ye 88th Year of His Age.”    



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

46

 

Left: Gravestones of Ensign John Fuller 
(1679-1717) and Lieut. Joseph Fuller (1685-
1766) (grandsons of John Fuller (10th Great-
Grandfather). Top: Center Cemetery and 
(above) footstones of Ensign John Fuller 
and Capt. Joseph Fuller; 2011.   

Joshua Fuller’s (9th Great-Granduncle; 1654-1752) first wife died when she was only 
thirty-one years old in 1691. In addition to having issue of seven children, Joshua raised 

                                                                  

ten children that were not his own. In 1742, 
when he was in his 88th year, he married 
Mary Dana, then in her 75th year. Joshua 
Fuller lived to be 98 years old. 
 

The inscription on Joshua’s gravestone, located in Newton Center Cemetery, reads: 
“Here lyes Buried / the Body of Mr. JOSHUA FULLER / Who Departed this Life / 
June ye 27th, 1752 in ye / 98th Year of His Age.”  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

47

 

Above: Gravestone of Hannah Fuller (1699-1769), 
wife of Isaac Fuller (grandson of John Fuller, 
10th Great-Grandfather). Left: Her footstone. Top 
left: Another view of the Fuller plot in Center 
Cemetery, Newton, Massachusetts; 2011.    

Lieutenant Jeremiah Fuller (9th Great-Granduncle; 1658-1743) was a selectman for 
sixteen years and Moderator of Town meetings for many years in Newton. He was 
married four times and had eight children.   
 

Isaac Fuller (9th 
Great-Granduncle; 
1665-1691) lived 
to be only twenty- 
six years old. He 
was the first mem-
ber of his family 
to be buried in 
Newton Center 
Cemetery. The in-
scription on his 
tombstone reads: 
“HERE LYES YE / BODY OF / ISAAC 
FULLER / AGED 26 YEARS / DIED 
OCTOBER YE 6TH / 1691.”  

 

Elizabeth Hastings 
 Sixth Great-Grandmother 

 
Elizabeth Hastings (6th Great-Grand-
mother; 1716/1717-1800) married Samuel 

Whitney (6th Great-Grandfather; 1711-1788) and 
moved to Shrewsbury, Massachusetts, where they 
lived until his death in 1788. Subsequently, 
Elizabeth moved to Marlboro, Vermont, where 
she lived with her children until her death in 1800. 
Elizabeth is buried in the Marlboro Cemetery. 
 

Elizabeth and Samuel had a large family of thirteen children: Elizabeth Whitney (1735-
1735), Elizabeth Whitney (1738-1826), Samuel Whitney (1739-1811), Lydia Whitney 
(chr. 1740-1745), Nathaniel Whitney (chr. 1742-1744), Lucy Whitney (1744), Lydia 
Whitney (1746), Susanna Whitney (1748), Nathaniel Whitney (1749-1829), Jonas 
Whitney (1751-1842), Sarah Whitney (1753), Eliphalet Whitney (chr. 1757-1832) and 
Martha Whitney (chr. 1759). The five oldest were born at Weston, Massachusetts, and 
the eight youngest were born at Shrewsbury, Massachusetts.   
 

Additional Hastings History 
 

Josiah Hastings (son of Josiah Hastings; 6th Great-Granduncle) served as a “private in Captain  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

48

 

Abraham Peirce’s (Waltham) company, which marched on the alarm of April 18, 1775, 
to Concord and Lexington; service one day; company called out by Colonel Thomas 

Gardner and served as guards 
until Saturday, the fourth day 
after the fight at Concord; he 
also served in Captain Caleb 
Brooks’ company of Colonel 
Dike’s regiment; he was on 
the muster roll for December 
1776-February 1777; enlisted 
December 16, 1776; regiment 
raised to serve until March 1, 
1777; also served in Captain 
Abraham Peirce’s company in 
Colonel Eleazor Brooks’ regiment 
of guards; service from February 
3, 1778, to April 3, 1778, two 
months, at Cambridge” (Mas-

sachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in the War of the Revolution, Volume 7, page 472).    
   
The complete Revolutionary 
War pension application made 
by Josiah Hastings in 1835: 
 
“Commonwealth of Massachusetts” 
 
“On this seventeenth day of 
March in the year of our Lord 
One Thousand eight hundred 
and thirty five personally ap-
peared in open Court before   
The Honorable Judge of the 
Cour t  o f–by  and  fo r  The  
County of Middlesex aforesaid 
now sitting, Josiah Hastings, a 
resident of Weston in the County 
of Middlesex and Common-
wealth of Massachusetts, aged seventy five (on The fourth day of April 1832), who 
being first duly sworn…makes the following declaration in order to obtain The 
benefit of The act of Congress passed June 7th, of 1832.” 
 
“That I entered The service of The United States by enlistment and in a Company 
commanded by Captain Caleb Brooks in a Regiment commanded by Col. Dikes, and sent 
from Waltham in this county where I enlisted to Dorchester Hills and to Boston lines, and  
 

Signature of Josiah Hastings (6th Great-Granduncle; 1728-
1802) of Waltham, Massachusetts. Below: Facsimile of 
original Revolutionary War application for pension made 
by Josiah Hastings (born 1760; son of Josiah Hastings, 
above, 6th Great-Granduncle) on March 17, 1835, in Mid-
dlesex County, Massachusetts.     



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

49

 

under This enlistment I served three months and was then discharged; while on Duty at 
Boston I was stationed east of what was then called Liberty Tree.”  
 
“I again enlisted in The same 
Company in the month of De-
cember 1776, & went to Cam-
bridge & was there stationed & 
continued in the service under 
my enlistment for The term of 
two months and a half & was 
then discharged.” 
 
“I again enlisted into a company 
commanded by Capt Abraham 
Peirce, Col. Eleazor Brooks 
Regiment of Guards, in The 
month of January 1778 & went 
to Cambridge & continued in 
The service under Mine en-
listment three months & was 
then discharged.” 
 
“When I was station in Weston 
during The first enlistment I 
remember being stationed as 
century at Gen. Heath’s door; 
& also on Boston Common to 
guard The L—; & also on Bea-
con Hill to guard The Powder 
House; & also near The Boston 
–to guard some warlike stores.” 
 
“When I was at Cambridge I 
remember being taken to the 
Old Court house to be—to help 
muster; was Stationed in Col.— 
Barracks about half a mile below 
New College; & spent part of 
The time on Prospect Hill.”  
     
“I was born in Waltham in the 
County of Middlesex on the 
fourth day of April 1760; a 
certificate of The town clerk of 
Waltham where The same is 
recorded is herewith produced.”  

Above: Pension application and signature of Josiah 
Hastings (son of Josiah Hastings, 6th Great-Granduncle).  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

50

 

“I lived in said Waltham at The several times of my enlistments for before stated; & have 
lived in said Waltham & the Town of Weston, where I now reside, ever since the Rev-
olutionary War.” 

 
“I enlisted into the service at The times aforesaid 
voluntarily.” 
 
“I never received any certificate of discharge, is 
my recollection.” 
 
“ I am known to The Hon. Artimus Ward (son of 
General Ward) now Judge of The Court of Com-
mon–also to The–Joseph Field, minister of 
Weston, & also to Isaac Forke, Sr. Minister of the 
Court of Probate for The County of Middlesex.” 
 
“I hereby relinquish every claim whatever to a 
Pension or annuity except The present and That 
my name is not in The Pension roll of any State.” 
 
[signed] “Josiah Hastings”       
 
Josiah Hastings (6th Great-Granduncle; 1727/1728-
1802) married Lydia Ball on June 4, 1752, and had six 
children: Lydia Hastings (1753-1754), Lydia Hastings 
(born July 7, 1755; died August 24, 1775), Susanna 
Hastings (born January 6, 1758; married Jonas Viles on 
April 4, 1782), Josiah Hastings (born April 4, 1760; 
died June 30, 1843; married Mary Flagg on March 4, 

1784, and they had nine children; after Mary died he married her sister, Susan Flagg, widow of John 
Adams), Irene Hastings (born August 4, 1762; married Jonas Viles on Mary 24, 1787, who was a 
widower), Samuel Hastings (born June 27, 1765; died September 29, 1803; married Abigail Stearns 
on June 13, 1795).     
 
Father of Joseph Hastings (7th Great-Grandfather): Some histories/pedigrees show Joseph 
Hastings (7th Great-Grandfather) as the son of John Hastings (1653/1654-1718) instead of his 
brother, Joseph Hastings (1657-1695). This confusion comes from the fact that both brothers 
had a son named Joseph Hastings. If John was actually the father of Joseph Hastings (7th 
Great-Grandfather) then Abigail Hammond (born June 21, 1659, Watertown—died April 7, 
1718) would be his mother instead of Martha Shepherd. John and Abigail had eight children 
and their Joseph Hastings was christened on July 10, 1698, and died on March 23, 1783, in 
Waltham, Massachusetts. This would mean that Joseph would have been about sixteen when 
he married Lydia Brown in 1714, which is possible, but the other Joseph, son of Joseph 
Hastings, would have been twenty-nine, which seems more likely. Henry Bond, who wrote 
Genealogies of the Families and Descendants of the Early Settlers of Watertown, Massa-
chusetts, in 1855, states on page 791 that Joseph Hastings, who married Lydia Brown, 
was the son of Joseph Hastings (1657-1695) and Martha Shepherd, his second wife 

Above: Richard Martin with his son 
Jonathan and daughter Rebecca (di-
rect-descendants of Joseph Hastings) 
in Lavenham, England; 2004. The an-
cestors of Abigail Hammond, wife of 
John Hastings (8th Great-Grand-
uncle), were born in Lavenham.     



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

51

 

(Joseph was a selectman of Waltham in 1748). His firstborn child was Elizabeth Hastings 
(born March 4, 1716/1717), who married Samuel Whitney (6th Great-Grandparents).  

 

Abigail Hammond descended 
from Lt. John Hammond (fa-
ther; 1626-1709), William Hammond 
(grandfather; 1575-1662) and 
Thomas Hammond (great-grand-
father; 1545-1589), all born in 
Lavenham, Suffolk, England. 
Lavenham is noted as “one of 
the most charming towns” in 
England, with many ancient half-
timbered houses. I visited the 
town with my family in April 2004.      
 
Will of Thomas Hastings (9th Great-Grandfather), dated March 12, 1682/1683; proved 
on September 7, 1685: “Thomas Hastings of Watertowne” bequeathed to “my dear be-
loved pastor Mr. Sherman,” 50s; to “my eldest son Thomas Hastings,” 5L (pounds), “ the 
reason that I give him no more is because I have been at great charge to bring him up to 
be a scholar and I hope he will live well of his art & learning, also I have given him 
above threescore pounds to begin the world withal which I hope may suffice for the 
present;” to “my son John Hastings all that tenement that I bought of Thomas Tarbell 
lying & being in Watertowne containing thirty-five acres of upland & four acres & half 
of meadow land belonging to it, near a place called the Bridges, with the addition of 
upland & meadow land & swamp that I bought of Capt. John Wincoll & have a deed to 
show for it, also two acres of meadow land that I bought of William Hagar of Water-
towne, it lay in the meadow called Patch Meadow;” to “my son Joseph Hastings that 
tenement that I bought of Martyn Townsend lying & being in Watertowne with the ad-
dition of a slip of land with a barn standing upon it, that I bought of Henry Bright Senior 
deceased, also three acres of meadowland, lying in the meadow called by the name of 
Broad Meadow, also ten acres of woodland in my land bought of John Page called by the 
name of Mayhew’s Plain;” to “my son Benjamen Hastings all those lands lying in Deer- 
feild which I bought of my son Thomas Hastings, I have his deeds by me for it, as also a 

Above: Signatures of John Hastings (8th Great-Granduncle; 
1654-1718) and Ebenezer Brown (8th Great-Granduncle; 
born 1679), both of Waltham, Massachusetts; signature of 
Abraham Brown (8th Great-Grandfather) on January 28, 
1712/1713. Top left: Gravestone of Mary Hyde Brown (8th 
Great-Grandmother; 1673-1723) in Grove Hill Cemetery 
in Waltham, Massachusetts.   



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

52

 

meadow that cost me ten pounds lying in Deerfeild;” to “my son Nathaniel Hastings all 
that dividend land that was given me by the inhabitants of Watertowne lying near 

to Chester’s Brook containing twenty-five acres, 
also half of the dividend called farmland lying 
near a place called Magus Plain, also three 
acres of meadow land in Broad Meadow:” to 
“my son Samuel Hastings all that dividend of land that I bought of John Braybrook 
ontaining thirty-five acres, as also the meadow lying in Broad Meadow that is not already 
bequeathed to Joseph & Nathaniel, as also five acres of meadow which I bought of Capt.  
John Wincoll in a meadow called Birch Meadow,…at the age of 21 years, also... 

Above: Map of Watertown and Belmont, Mas-
sachusetts, showing the location of lands owned 
by Thomas Hastings (9th Great-Grandfather). 
Arrows left to right: Land owned by H. Bright 
then Thomas Hastings (two arrows); land owned 
by Thomas Hastings, then his son, Samuel Has-
tings and later by S. Storer (five arrows); and 
land owned by Thomas Hastings (three arrows). 
The first two sites include the City of Cam-
bridge Water Reservoir. Right: Gravestones of 
Hepzibah Hammond Shattuck Robbins (wife 
of William Shattuck III, son of William Shat-
tuck, 9th Great-Granduncle) in Newton, Mass-
achusetts. The inscription reads: “Here lies ye 
Body of Mrs. HEPZIBAH ROBBINS / She died 
August ye 1st / 1762 in ye 76th / Year of her age.” 
Lower right: Gravestone of Benjamin Wel-
lington, husband of Lydia Brown (8th Great-
Grandaunt). The inscription reads: “Here lyes 
Buried ye / Body of BENJAMIN / WELLING-
TON Who / departed this Life Nov. / 14th Anno 
Dom. 1738 in / ye 63rd Year of his Age.”     



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

53

 

Top: Gravestone of Lydia Brown (8th Great-
Grandaunt) in Old Burying Ground, Lexing-
ton, Massachusetts (above and right). The in-
scription reads: “HERE LYES ye / BODY OF 
LYDIA / WEELLINGTON / WIFE TO BEN-
JAMIN / WEELLINGTON aged / 34 Years & 
5 weeks / 6 Dayes died May 13th 1711.” (2011) 

the other half of my farm at Magus Plain;” to “my daughter Hephzibah Bond forty 
pounds in money & goods which she have received upon her marriage as may appear                            

upon my book & in which it was paid;” to 
“my eldest granddaughter the daughter of 
Thomas Hastings,” 5 pounds; to “my grand-



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

54

 

Above: Gravestone of Lydia Wellington 
(1704-1718) daughter of Lydia Welling-
ton (8th Great-Grandaunt) in Old Bury-
ing Ground, Lexington, Massachusetts 
(right). Top right: Monument erected by 
Abijah and Sarah Childs in memory of 
their six children who died between 
August 19th and September 6th, 1778: 
Sarah, age 15; Eunice, age 12; Abijah, 
age 11; Abigail, age 7; Benjamin, age 4; 
and Moses, age 3. This memorial is 
located only about twenty feet from the 
gravestones of the Wellington family 
and is one of the saddest that the author 
has ever seen. Far right: Lexington 
Green. Lower right: Lydia Wellington’s 
footstone.  

daughter Hannah Hastings the daughter of Thomas Hastings,” 3 pounds; residue to “my 
beloved wife Margarett Hastings,” she to be sole executrix; if anything is left at wife’s 

deceased, “my will is that my son Thomas 
shall have twenty pounds of the estate & 
my son John ten pounds & the rest of the 
estate that is left to be divided to the rest 
of my five children if they be continued in 
the land of the living” (The Great Migrat-
ion, pages 237-238).  
 

Additional Browne History 
 
New information about the ancestry of Abraham Brown (10th Great-Grandfather; died 
1650) has been posted on the Internet and is probably his true descent. It has been well-
researched and the evidence appears solid. If these facts are correct, Abraham was the son 
of Edmund Brown (possible 11th Great-Grandfather) and Mary Cramphorne (born 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

55

 

Left: Three views of Great St. Mary’s 
Church in Sawbridgeworth, England, 
which dates from the 13th century. (Wikip-
edia) Abraham Brown (10th Great-Grand-
father) was possibly christened here before 
October 22, 1588. Above: Arrow points 
to the location of Sawbridgeworth in Hert-
fordshire, England, which is west of M11 
and about 42 miles northwest of central 
London.      

September 27, 1562, in Sawbridgeworth; possible 11th Great-Grandmother, daughter of 
William Cramphorne, possible 12th Great-Grandfather, and Jone Plowe, possible 12th 

Great-Grandmother). Edmund was born 
about 1547 in Sawbridgeworth, Hert-
fordshire, England, and died 1638-1639 
in Sawbridgeworth at about 91 years of 
age. He was the son of William Browne 
(possible 12th Great-Grandfather), who 
was born about 1505 and buried on Jan-
uary 25, 1565/1566, in Sawbridgeworth. 
His will, dated January 5, 1565/1566, 
in Sawbridgeworth, names all of his 
known children and his wife, Johan. 
Joan (possible 12th Great-Grandmother), 
wife of William Browne, died in 1573 
in Sawbridgeworth. In her will, dated 
March 31, 1572/1573, and proved May 
5, 1573, she calls herself “Johan Browne, 
late the wife of William Browne deceased,” 
and names as sons: Edmund, John, and 

Laurence, and as daughters: Margaret, Annis, and Alice. Mary was born on Sep-
tember 27, 1562, in Sawbridgeworth.      
 

Sawbridgeworth: “Much of the town center is a conservation area; many of the build- 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

56

 

This page: Scenes from Sawbridgeworth, England, 
in June 2017. The Browne family lived in Sawbridge-
worth for an unknown number of generations and 
this may be where Abraham Browne (10th Great-Grand-
father) was born. He immigrated to Massachustts 
about 1630 where he became an important citizen of 
Watertown, Massachusetts.    

ings date from the Tudor, Stuart, and Georgian periods. Great St. Mary's church was 
originally built in the 13th century (although a church on the site existed in Saxon times)  

and includes a Tudor tower con-
taining a clock bell (1664) and 
eight ringing bells, the oldest of 
which dates from 1749. Historically, it is unclear where the apostrophe lies in ‘Great St. 
Mary's,’ and even which St. Mary it was, and why it is ‘Great.’ Ralph Jocelyn of Hyde 
Hall, who was twice Lord Mayor of London in the 15th century, is buried here; images of 
many of his family and other locals have been engraved on brass, and hence the church is 
popular for enthusiasts of brass rubbings.” 
 
 

“By the time of the Norman conquest, or soon after, Sawbridgeworth’s rich farming land  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

57

 

This page: More scenes from Sawbridgeworth, 
England, in June 2017. Many of the buildings date 
from the time that Abraham Browne (10th Great-
Grandfather) probably lived here. He left a com-
fortable life to brave a new world.          

was fully developed for cultivation as was possible with the means available at the time: 
it was the richest village community in the country. It is, then, hardly surprising that 

many important medieval families 
had estates here. The land was divided amongst them, into a number of manors or distinct 
estates; the Lord of each manor had rights not only over this land, but also over the 
people who farmed it. The number of manors increased during the Middle Ages, by a 
process of subinfeudation, that is the granting out of a part of an existing manor to a new 
owner so that the new manor was created. Many manors sprang from the original 
Domesday Book, holding of the de Mandeville family. The first came to be called Sayes-
bury manor, from the de Say family who inherited it from the de Mandeville's in 1189. 
The many important people who held these manors built themselves houses with 
hunting parks around them; when they died their tombs enriched the parish church, so 
that today St. Mary's has one of the finest collections of church monuments in the 
country.” (Sawbridgeworth, Internet.) 
 
Sawbridgeworth is located approximately 42 miles northeast of central London, immed-
iately west of M11, between Harlow and Bishop’s Stortford. It is about eight miles north 
of M25 (the orbit or ring road around London).     
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

58

 

Above: The Church of St. Peter in South Weald, Essex, 
England, in 1895, where Abraham Browne (10th Great-
Grandfather) married his first wife, Joan Shelton, on 
September 21, 1619. She was buried in South Weald on 
September 28, 1628. “The church is large for such a 
small village and stands proudly on the top of the hill at 
South Weald, two miles from Brentwood in Essex in 
England. The Saxons settled here and the place is 
mentioned in the Domesday Book. St. Peter's is the 
mother church of the neighborhood and until the 
middle of the 19th century, Brentwood, with its chapel, 
came under the jurisdiction of South Weald. The 
present church dates from about 1150, although the 
south door with its chevron ornamentation is the sole 
remaining Norman feature (left). Within it are com-
memorated former holders of the manor of South 
Weald. Sir Anthony Browne, the founder of Brentwood 
school, Erasmus Smith and the Tower family are all 
represented. The latter were the local squires from 
1752 onward.” South Weald is located near the in-
tersection of M25 and A12.   

A summary of Abraham Browne’s life from Pope’s Pioneers, page 72, and recorded 
on the Internet: “He was admitted as a freeman at Watertown, Massachusetts, on 
March 6, 1631/1632. He appears in the town records in various public positions from 

1634 to 1647, notably those as-
sociated with survey work and 
land distribution. His lands inven-
tory (1694) amounted to 191 acres 
in 5 parcels. The home lot of Ab-
raham Browne passed to his grand-
son, Capt. Abraham Brown (8th 
Great-Grandfather), and the home, 
as rebuilt by the latter, remained in the family for over 200 years, and is currently 
owned and operated by the Society for the Preservation of New England Antiquities. 
Will filed October 1, 1650, in Middlesex County, Massachusetts. His estate was not 
settled until January 22, 1693/1694, when it was divided between five claimants, with 
a double portion going to the estate of Jonathan, eldest son of Abraham. The original 
will has not been located, but the settlement provisions were apparently in disregard 
to its terms as summarized in an abstract found in the County Court (1670). Abraham 
was married first on September 21, 1619, at South Weald, Essex, England, to Joan 
Shelton (born about 1599; buried September 27, 1628, South Weald, England), the 
mother of his first three daughters. He married second about 1629 in England.” 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

59

 

Above left: Interior of the church of St. Peter in South Weald, Essex, England. Top right: Yar-
mouth, Isle of Wight, England, where Abraham Brown (10th Great-Grandfather) and Winthrop’s 
Fleet embarked from for New England in 1630. One of the last sights they would have seen is 
Yarmouth Castle, built in 1547; above right.     

“Immigrated from Yarmouth, Isle of Wight England, April/May 1630 to Salem Mas-
sachusetts, arriving June/July 1630 aboard the Winthrop Fleet. Abraham a very early 

settler, perhaps one of the first of Watertown, land surveyor, received important ap-
pointments and trusts more numerous than were conferred on any other person. No 
two men were more respected and confided in than he and his [possible] brother, 
Richard Browne; selectman 1636-1643, conservator of timber trees, surveyor of the 
town ‘to survey all the lots that are granted.’ Will and inventory ‘accepted at court 
October 1, 1650.’” 
 
In A Genealogical Register of the First Settlers of New England, published 1829, page 
44: “ABRAHAM BROWN: Watertown, freeman 1632, had sons Jonathan and Abraham, 
born in 1635 and 1639. His wife was Lydia. The name of Brown is frequently written in 
ancient records with the addition of the e, and several families, as those in Salem, have 
ever retained this orthography.” 
 
“In the grant of the remote meadows Abraham Browne received ten acres. We can 
identify seven persons in the household at this time: Abraham, his wife, and five children. 
Under the terms of the grant the other three acres might be granted for servants in the 
household, or for Abraham’s holdings of livestock; in either case, he again appears as 
above the norm in wealth and social standing.”    
 
“EDUCATION: Abraham Brown's frequent employment as a surveyor implies a solid, 
basic education.” 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

60

 

Above Seal of Watertown, Mas-
sachusetts, which was founded 
in 1630 and, outside of Boston, 
was the largest town settled in 
Massachusetts, in the 17th cen-
tury. The seal depicts the first 
meeting of a white man and an 
Indian at Watertown, where 
they traded a biscuit for a fish.   
Right: Home of Abraham Brown 
(8th Great-Grandfather), built 
about 1697, and today is the old-
est home remaining in Water-
town. Rebecca Martin, Abra-
ham’s 9th Great-Granddaugh-
ter, is standing next to his home 
in March 2013.      

“OFFICES: Watertown selectman, 1635 through 1641; annually appointed to several 
committees to lay out land and highways, and to regulate timber cutting.” 
 

“ESTATE: Abraham Brown was 
granted twelve parcels of land 
in Watertown, greater both in 
number and in acreage than the average: ten acre homestead; three acres of marsh; 
twenty-eight acre homestead; ten acres of plow land adjoining the preceding plot; six 
acres of upland adjoining the preceding plot; one acre in Patch Meadow; half an acre of 
meadow with a piece of swamp; four acres of upland; a pond of one acre; a fifty acre 
great dividend; ten acres in the Remote Meadows; and a farm of one hundred and thirty acres.”  
 
“By the time of the composite inventory he had acquired a few more parcels, and 
disposed of at least one. He had obtained two parcels from John Browne—six acres of 
upland and a great dividend of thirty acres. He had exchanged land with John Coolidge, 
parting with his fifty-acre great dividend and acquiring in return five acres of plow land 
and one acre of upland. And he purchased from Abraham Shaw one acre of marsh 
adjoining the three acres that he already possessed.” 
 
“The will and inventory of Abraham Browne were presented at Middlesex County Court 
on October 1, 1650. On 6 October 1691 the county court ordered that ‘the parties 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

61

 

concerned in the estate of Abraham Brown of Watertown deceased in the year 1650 be 
sent to attend the adjournment of this court in order to a settlement thereof.’ On 7 October 
1691 it was ordered that ‘Lydia Lakin of Groton and Abraham Luist of Rumney Marsh 
and Mary the relict widow of Jonathan Brown of Watertown and her son Abraham 
Brown and George Woodard of Muddy River and John Parkist of Watertown and all 
other persons concerned with the estate of Abraham Brown of said Watertown deceased 
do make their appearance…on the first Tuesday in November next in order to a legal 
settlement of the said estate.’ On November 3, 1691, the court appointed Lt. Remington, 
John Ward and Thomas Greenwood ‘to make proposals for a full and final settlement’ of 
‘the estate of Abraham Brown Senr. of Watertown deceased’”  
 
“BIRTH: Baptized Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, 22 October 1588, son of Edmund 
and Mary (Cramphorne) Browne.”  
 
“HIS WILL: The Court Records of Middlesex County show that 1 Oct 1650 his Will and 
Inventory were 'accepted at court. And an order of court made 6 Oct 1691, respecting the 
final settlement of his estate, recites him as ‘deceased in the year 1650.’ These dates 
indicate, it is thought, satisfactorily, the year of his decease; though there are some 
circumstances that favor the belief that he died between the close of 1643 and 1648. The 
latest mention of his name in the town records is 28 Nov 1643, which is the latest date 
previous to the before-mentioned hiatus of four years. It is, therefore, unknown when his 
public services terminated. As his name does not occur in the records between 8 Nov 
1647, when they recommence and in 1650, the supposed date of his decease, it is 
probable that ill health or bodily infirmity had compelled him to withdraw from his very 
large participation in public business.” 
 
“No original Will of Abraham Browne has been discovered, but in the files of the County 
Court for 1670, is found the following, which, by the concluding certificate, purports to 
be a copy of it. ‘The Last Will and Testament of Abraham Browne, of Watertowne, 
dec’d; being of good and perfect memory but Weake, as is witnessed by us whose names 
are here under written. Impr: after the decease of his wife, he gave and bequeathed unto 
his two sonnes, Jonathan and Abraham Browne, his house and lands; but giving liberty to 
his wife, that if shee had need shee might sell some parcells of it. Also, he gave and 
bequeathed unto his two daughters, Sarah Browne and Mary Browne, each of them one 
ewe sheep, having each of them one before, as was testified. The rest of his goods and 
state he gave unto Lydea, his wife, making her his sole executrix to perform this, his Will 
and Testament. Witnesses: Richard Browne, John Whitney. Entered out of the original on 
file with the Register, at Cambridge, in the County of Middlesex in New England, and is 
a ture coppie (sic), being compared and examined by Thomas Danforth, Recorder.’”  
 
“This instrument resembles a synopsis, more than a literal copy of an original Will. It 
is not improbable that it was a nuncupative Will, and the above a copy of the declaration 
by the witness of its provisions.” 
 
“There was much delay and probably some difficulty in settling his estate, and the 
settlement seems to have been made finally, in entire disregard of the provisions of the 
Will. On the 6th Oct 1691 the Court ordered the parties concerned in the estate 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

62

 

of Abraham Browne, of Watertown, deceased in the year 1650, be sent for, to attend the 
adjournment of the Court, in order to a settlement of said estate; and they appointed a 
committee consisting of John Ward, Jonathan Remington, and Thomas Greenwood, to 
make proposals for said settlement. The claimants were: 1. The heirs of Jonathan 
Browne, deceased, the eldest son. 2. George Woodward, in right of his wife, only 
daughter of Abraham Browne, Jr., deceased. 3. John Parkhurst, son of one of the 
daughters of said Abraham Browne, Sr. 4. The heirs of ?Isaac Lewis, deceased, who were 
children of another daughter of said Abraham Browne. 5. William Lakin, in right of his 
wife, youngest daughter of said Abraham Browne.” 
 
“Owing, as they said, to a change in the government of the Colony, by the coming over 
of a new Charter, the committee did not report until 22 Jan 1693/1694. They assigned 2/6 
(double portion) of the estate to the heirs of Jonathan, and the other 4/6 to the other four 
claimants. At the same time they recommended that these four claimants should sell their 
shares to Abraham Browne, eldest son of Jonathan, deceased, who was then ready to pur-
chase; and in that manner the estate was settled.” 
 
“It appears from the schedules of possessions, that, besides a pond of one acre, 11 lots of 
land were granted to Abraham Browne, the town surveyor, and that previous to 1642, he 
had purchased 4 other lots, amounting to 39 acres, one of which, a 30 acre lot in the 
Great_lands, had been granted to his kinsman, John Browne. Two of the lots granted him 
were homestalls. The first upon which he probably settled at first, contained 10 acres, and 
was at the east of Mount Auburn. His second homestall of 28 acres, to which he is 
deemed to have removed very early, was bounded on the east by the way to the 
Little__(now Howard Street); N. by Sudbury Road (now Main Street); S. by the way 
to__Plains, sometimes called the way betwixt lots (now Pleasant Street); W. by 
his__land. Two other lots granted to him, on of 10 acres and the other of 6 acres, were 
con__to this homestall of the West, and in the schedule of 1642, they were deemed part 
of the homestall, which was then enrolled as 40 acres. He must have purchased other 
adjoining lands not long afterwards, as in the final settlement of his estate in 1694, his 
homestall contained 60 acres. The Committee, appointed by the Court to settle the 
estate,__Inventory, in 1694 (of lands only), amounting to L187; viz: homestall 60 acres 
L100; remote meadow 10 acres L12; salt marsh 4 acres L20; farm land 107 acres L15; lot 
on Charles River 10 acres L10.” 
 
“This is probably the only instance (unless the grant to Deacon Simon Stone be an 
exception) where an original grant has remained in the possession of the direct 
descendants of a grantee to the present time. As above stated, this property passed by 
inheritance and purchase, to his grandson, Capt. Abraham Browne. Although it is stated 
in the report of the committee for settling the estate, that Abraham ‘was ready to 
purchase’ the shares of the other claimants, subsequent transactions render it probable 
that he acted in behalf of the widow and other heirs of his father, and that he never 
became the proprietor of the whole homestall of 60 acres. From Capt. Abraham B, a part 
of the land belonging to him passed by Will to his son Samuel, who occupied a part of his 
house. After his death his son Samuel, about 1739, moved to Leicester, and not long after 
this, the property was mortgaged to Capt. John Homans, who probably occupied it only a 
few years, when the mortgage was cancelled by Jonathan, eldest son of Capt. Abraham.  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

63

 

Top: Gravestones of John (son of Nathaniel Hastings, 
8th Great-Granduncle) and Mary Nevison Hastings in 
Old Burying Place in Watertown, Massachusetts. The in-
scription on John’s monument reads: “Here lyes Buried / 
the Body of Mr. / JOHN HASTINGS / Who Departed 
this Life / Sept. ye 13th AD 1746 / in ye 55th Year of His 
Age.” Mary’s inscription reads: “Here lyes ye Body of / 
Mrs. MARY HASTINGS, / Relict of Mr. JOHN / 
HASTINGS, Who Died / July ye 1st AD. 1747 in ye 57th 
Year of Her Age.” Above: Gravestone of William Hast-
ings (1688/1690-1723), son of John Hastings (8th Great-
Granduncle) and Abigail Hammond Hastings in Grove 
Hill Cemetery in Waltham, Massachusetts.  

From Jonathan it passed to his son Jonathan Jr. Esq. From him it passed to his son, Major  
Adam Brown, and it is now at least a part of it, in the occupancy of his heirs.” 

 
“The dwelling-house, now standing, on 

this ancient homestall, is probably, with the exception of the ancient ‘Nathaniel Bright 
house,’ considerably older than 
any other in the town. The ‘new 
part,’ next the road, was built 
and occupied by Capt. Abraham 
B, when he relinquished the old 
or south part to the use of his son 
Samuel.”  
 
“There are a number of accounts 
in existence of Abraham Browne’s 
origins. His brothers include John 
Browne of Watertown, and Ed-
mund Browne of Boston. I have 
not yet found any relationship to 
Richard Browne, a prominent, stub-
born and outspoken church leader 
who was involved in major contro-
versies in Watertown.” 
 
“Following note: In 1996, Dean 
Crawford Smith and Melinde Lutz 
Sandborn demonstrated the English 
origin and connections of this 
immigrant; he was brother of John 
Brown of Watertown, Edmund 
Brown of Boston by 1634, and 
Hannah (Brown) Ines, almost cer-
tainly wife of Mathew Ines. There was a brother Richard, but he was clearly not the 
immigrant of that name to Watertown.” 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

64

 

Above: Gravestone of Joseph Hastings (Cousin) in Old Burying Place 
in Watertown, Massachusetts. The inscription reads: “Here Lyes ye 
Body / of Mr. / JOSEPH HASTINGS / Who Decd Decembr. / ye 25th 
1723, aged / about 39 Years.”     

“Bond's Genealogies of Watertown reports data from a mid-19th century attempt to trace 
Abraham, John, Edmund and Richard to Stamford, Lincolnshire (Tolethorpe), and 
Hawkenden, Suffolk (Swan Hall). This was based on a confluence of some of the 

common names in the 
pedigrees of both fam-
ilies, like William, Mary, 
and Browne, and a lack 
of relevant church rec-
ords. It was strictly a 
speculative genealogical 
reconstruction.” 
 
“The immigrant Abra-
ham Browne has been 
studied by many gen-
ealogists. The most com-
prehensive account is 
that of Dean Craw-
ford Smith, which sup-
ersedes all earlier works 
(including Anderson's, 
who notes Smith's re-
sults in an addendum, 
p. 2087). See Smith 
and Anderson for many 
details of Abraham 

Brown’s life and for transcripts of documents relating to him and his family.” 
(Dean Crawford Smith, The Ancestry of Eva Belle Kempton, 1878-1908, Part I. The 
Ancestry of Warren Frances Kempton, 1817-1879, Boston: New England Historic 
Genealogical Society, 1996.) 
 
“Smith did much of the original research on this family and its connections. He reports 
(p. 173) that Edmund Browne's wife ‘Mary Cramphorne was aunt to another Mary 
Cramphorne, who married William Heath of Ware, Hertfordshire, and later of Roxbury, 
Massachusetts, making a cluster of Browne and Heath first cousins among the early 
immigrants to Massachusetts Bay.’” 
 
“The identification of this family as that of the New England immigrants is also based 
upon the children's associations in Watertown and Boston and their connection to 
William Colbron. Of this couple’s four known immigrant children, son Edmund Browne 
and daughter Anne Browne’s husband, Matthew Ines, were servants of Mr. William 
Colbron, who was of South Weald and Little Harley, Essex, England. William Colbron 
was married to Margery Huxton on 22 October 1618 in nearby Childerditch, Essex, 
England, the same parish in which son Abraham Brown’s first marriage and the baptisms 
of three of his children were recorded. South Weald itself, held the burial records of 
Abraham’s first wife and the only one of the three children baptized in Childerditch who 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

65

 

Top: Double gravestone of Sarah (1731-1731) and 
Asher Hastings (1728-1731) (children of John Hastings, 
8th Great-Granduncle). Above: Double gravestone of 
Mary (1739-1739) and her sister, Mary (1727-1728) 
Hastings, daughters of Benjamin Hastings (son of Sam-
uel Hastings, 8th Great-Granduncle); both monuments 
are in Old Burying Ground in Watertown, Massachu-
usetts.      

did not appear in New England. Sons Abraham and John Browne of Watertown arrived 
along with many other Essex immigrants. While John left no records aside from his 

baptism in England, it was his land 
that Abraham Browne succeeded 
to in Watertown.” 
 
“On January 1672/1673, Jonathan 
Browne of Watertown and Mary 
his wife, sold rights to land in Bos-
ton in which he called himself ‘cou-
sin and next heir’ of his ‘uncle’ 
Edmund Browne (Suffolk Deed 
8:43-4 & vide post), confirming 
that the immigrants Edmund and 
Abraham Browne were brothers.” 
 
“In view of this evidence, specu-
lations by Bond in the mid-1800s 
based on the work of Horatio 
Somerby regarding the Hawken-
don origin of this family were 
clearly mistaken.” 

 

Additional History 
of Thomas 
Hastings 

 
The amount of new information 
available about our ancestors has 
increased tremendously in recent 
years because of the Internet. Just 
today, April 12, 2013, I found this 
summary of the life of Thomas 
Hastings (9th Great-Grandfather). 
Some facts have been previously 
presented, but there is enough new 
information to make this worth-
while reading.    
 

“Thomas Hastings (c. 1605-September 15, 1685) was a prominent English immigrant 
to New England, one of the approximately 20,000 immigrants who came as part of the 
Great Migration. A Deacon of the church, among his many public offices he served on 
the Committee of Colony Assessments in 1640 and as Deputy for Watertown to the 
General Court of Massachusetts in 1673. He held property in nearby Dedham between 
1636 and 1639, although there is no evidence that he ever lived there.”  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

66

 

Top left and above: Gravestone of Susannah Bemis Has-
tings, wife of John Hastings Jr. (son of John Hastings, 8th 
Great-Granduncle) in Grove Hill Cemetery. The inscrip-
tion reads: “HERE LYES YE BODY OF / SUSANNAH 
HASTINGS / WIFE TO JOHN HASTINGS / AGED 21 
YEARS DIED / NOV’R YE 15TH 1703.” Left: Two views 
of Old Burying Ground in Watertown, Massachusetts, in 
March 2013. Lower left: President Calvin Coolidge visit-
ing Old Burying Ground, where his Coolidge ancestors 
are buried, in the 1920s.    

“Hastings and his wife Susan left Ipswich, Suffolk, on The Elizabeth on April 30, 1634. 
Although his home in England is unknown, the make-up of their ship’s company strongly 

suggests that he was from East Anglia and perhaps 
from the counties of Suffolk or Norfolk.”  

“The only major genealogy to treat the family, The 
Hastings Memorial (Boston, 1866), states that he was of noble birth by descent from the 
illustrious family that included the Earl of Huntingdon line. He is not known to have 
claimed such a connection in his lifetime and there is no record to substantiate this 
supposed connection and much to argue against it. The surname is generally habitational 
and may derive from the English town of Hastings, Sussex.”  

“After the death of his first wife in 1650, Hastings married Margaret Cheney (9th Great-
Grandmother) of Roxbury and together they had eight children. Remarkably for the day 
and given such a large brood, they all survived their parents.” 

“In 1671, their 19 year old first son, Thomas, Jr., was accused of fathering a child out of 
wedlock and the Hastings and Woodward families (who came to America together on the 
same ship 37 years before) became embroiled in a highly embarrassing paternity suit 
before the Middlesex County Court. Intimate relations outside of marriage were not 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

67

 

Above: Stone monument of Dr. Thomas Has-
tings (1679-1728) in Hill Cemetery, Hatfield, 
Massachusetts. Thomas was the son of Thomas 
Hastings (8th Great-Granduncle) and Anna 
Hawkes.      

simply frowned upon but potentially criminal. The social and political ramifications were 
foreboding too for Deacon Thomas, who was not only a leader in the church, but serving as a 
selectman, town clerk and town meeting moderator during the controversy. While the younger 

Thomas denied the relationship and asserted 
another was the father, Susannah Woodward 
was quite forthright about their alleged liai-
sons and ‘for all of which miscarriages...she 
craved forgiveness.’ Although paternity could 
not be established, circumstantial evidence 
and hearsay led to an order that Thomas, Jr., 
pay for maintenance of the child and his father 
assumed the financial responsibility. Then, 
like today, his father’s standing in the com-
munity brought relative leniency.” 

“The younger Thomas married Anna 
Hawkes a year later after moving 150 miles 
west to the Connecticut River Valley and 
settling in the village of Hatfield, Massa-
chusetts. He became a respected doctor 
which must have been a relief to his father 

who was to say later, ‘I have been at great charge to bring him up to be a Scholar and I 
hope he will live well by his arts and learning.’ Dr. Thomas practiced medicine for some 
40 years and served as town clerk for two decades. His was a frontier practice and as 
such, he treated many injuries sustained in skirmishes with the Indians and also wrote one 
of the best contemporary records of the devastating 1704 attack on nearby Deerfield.” 

“In Watertown, Massachusetts, where the American town meeting first took form, Thomas Hastings 
was repeatedly called to leadership positions inside and outside the church. At one time or another, he 
held virtually every office to include multiple stints as Selectman, Moderator and Town Clerk. His 
public service spanned five decades and he was last elected to public office (Selectman) in 1680. As a 
Freeman, he owned property and would have been a devoted Puritan and believer of the Gospel as 
conveyed in the Geneva Bible. Certainly one of the town's most influential citizens, later historians 
have called him one of the ‘old warhorses’ of Watertown. Many of the surviving records from his time 
were written in his hand and often the government meetings were held in his home.”  

“The descendants of Thomas & Margaret are numerous and many have risen to positions 
of great importance or notoriety. Although no marker remains, he almost certainly lies 
among his many descendants in Watertown's Old Burying Ground (Arlington St. Cem-
etery). Margaret Hastings survived him by about five years. The old property locations 
are well established, but no 17th century Hastings family structures remain.” 

Additional Sources 
 
A History of the Early Settlement of Newton, Massachusetts, from 1639 to 1800, pages 
279-280 and 313-314, by Francis Jackson, published 1854. Daily Free Press Tribune, 
“Waltham’s Oldest Burying Ground.”  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

68

 

Appendix 
 
Elizabeth Cole (1623-1700; 10th Great-Grandmother, wife of John Fuller, Sr., 1611-
1697, 10th Great-Grandfather—John Fuller was a major landholder in Newton, Massa-
chusetts) was baptized on January 1, 1622/1623, in St. Peter and St. Paul Parish Church 
in Lavenham, Suffolk, England, the daughter of Walter Cole (1585-1652; 11th Great-
Grandfather) and Susanna Northfield (1589-1658; 11th Great-Grandmother).  
 
Walter Cole was born in 1585 in Bramford, Mid Suffolk District, Suffolk, England, and 
died 1652 in Lavenham, Suffolk, England. He married Susanna Northfield [spelled 
Northfeild] “of Great Saxham lately of Lavenham” on January 30, 1609, in St. Andrews 
Church, Great Saxham, Suffolk, England, on January 30, 1609. He was a Barber-Surgeon 
by trade and admitted in May 1593 as an apprentice to Alexander Elliot. “Walter Cole 
Will: WALTER COLE of Lavenham, Suffolk, barber chirurgion, 13 August 1652, proved 
24 September 1653. ‘My will is that Susan my well beloved wife shall have, hold, 
occupy and enjoy...But the said Anne my daughter shall pay unto my daughter Jane the 
now wife of Thomas Day of Colchester, Essex, fifteen pounds, within a year after the 
decease of Susan my wife, and also twenty shillings more unto my daughter Elizabeth 
the now wife of John Fuller in New England, to be paid within three years after the 
decease of Susan my wife. I give to my daughter Susan…The residue I give to my said 
wife whom I make sole executrix.’” (Will posted on Find a Grave) Walter Cole was 
buried in the graveyard of St. Peter and St. Paul in Lavenham, England.   
 
Walter is possibly the son of Wilchyne Cole who was born 1560 in Lavenham, Suffolk, 
England, and died 1580.  
 
Susanna Northfield Cole was born in Great Saxham, St. Edmundsbury Borough, Suffolk, 
England, and died November 13, 1658, in Lavenham, Suffolk, England, where she was 
buried in the graveyard of St. Peter and St. Paul. (Recin Northfield was Rector of Great 
Saxham Parish in 1571—the list goes back to 1303.)    
 
John Fuller (1611-1697; 10th Great-Grandfather; emigrated to Cambridge Village [later 
Newton], Massachusetts, about 1644) was probably the son of John Fuller (baptized 
January 4, 1563, in Lavenham, England) and Anne Gates (born April 5, 1573, in Laven-
ham, England). John Fuller of Newton is probably the same John named in the will (dated 
1618) of his grandfather, James Fuller (born about1542; died 1622 in Lavenham) of 
Lavenham, England. There is no documentation to prove this line, but the circumstantial evi-
dence is overwhelming (see John Fuller of Newton.com for sources and more information). 
 
Children of John Fuller and Ann Gates (probable 11th Great-Grandparents): Edward 
Fuller (baptized October 19, 1595, in Lavenham; probably died before 1618), John Fuller 
[the elder], John Fuller [the younger], and Suzan Fuller.   
 
Children of James Fuller (probable 12th Great-Grandfather): John Fuller (married Anne 
Gates on September 15, 1594, and possibly moved to Colchester, Essex, England) and 
Marie Fuller (baptized December 21, 1569 in Lavenham; married possibly first, Mr. Mascall, 
and second, Robert Smyth).  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

69

 

Hastings Pedigree Charts and 
Family Group Sheets 

 

Pedigree Chart #1 
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

70

 

Pedigree Chart #2 
 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

71

 

Pedigree Chart #3 
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

72

 

Pedigree Chart #4 
 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

73

 

Pedigree Chart #5 
 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

74

 

Pedigree Chart #6 
 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

75

 

Joseph Hastings 
Seventh Great-Grandfather 

 
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

76

 

Joseph Hastings 
Eighth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

77

 

Thomas Hastings 
Ninth Great-Grandfather 

 
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

78

 

 

Abraham Brown 
Eighth Great-Grandfather 

 

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

79

 

Jonathan Browne 
Ninth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

80

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Abraham Browne 
Tenth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

81

 

William Cheney 
Tenth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

John Fuller 
Tenth Great-Grandfather 

 
 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

82

 

John Fuller 
Tenth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

83

 

 

 

Job Hyde 
Ninth Great-Grandfather 

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

84

 

Samuel Hyde 
Tenth Great-Grandfather 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

85

 

William Shattuck 
Tenth Great-Grandfather 

 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

86

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

87

 

Hastings Name Index 
The Pedigree Charts and Family Group Sheets are not included 
 
A 
 
Adams, John, 50 
Arderne, Annie, 43 
Arderne, John, 43 
 
B 
 
Ball, Lydia, 18, 50 
Bemis, Joseph, 3 
Bemis, Susannah, 66 
Bond, Henry, 27, 29, 35, 37, 50 
Bond, Hephzibah, 53 
Bond, Sarah, 18, 25 
Bowles, Patricia, 1 
Braybrook, John, 52 
Brewer, Jonathan, 17 
Bright, Abigail, 29 
Bright, Henry, 51 
Bright, Nathaniel, 63 
Brooks, Eleazor, 49 
Brown, Abraham, 1, 12-13, 18-24,  
26, 29, 34-38, 51, 54-65, 78, 80, 
Brown, Anna, 26 
Brown, Benjamin, 22, 25-26 
Brown, Ebenezer, 51 
Brown, Edmund, 36, 54 
Brown, Elizabeth, 25, 27 
Brown, John, 27-28, 35, 37 
Brown, Jonathan, 12, 15, 25-27,  
29, 33, 36, 61 
Brown, Lydia, 1, 12, 15, 18-19,  
34, 50, 52-53 
Brown, Mary Hyde, 12, 26, 51 
Brown, Mary Shattuck, 12, 33 
Brown, Mary, 21, 24, 33 
Brown, Samuel, 27-29 
Brown, Sarah, 18, 25 
Brown, William, 12, 16, 18,  
23-24, 29, 36, 55 
Browne, Agnes, 37 
Browne, Anne, 64 

Browne, Anthony, 58 
Browne, Benjamin, 23, 29 
Browne, Christopher, 37 
Browne, Ebenezer, 29 
Browne, Edmund, 63-65 
Browne, Elizabeth, 29 
Browne, Grace, 19 
Browne, Hannah, 19, 34 
Browne, Johan, 55 
Browne, John, 19, 36-37, 60, 62-63, 65 
Browne, Jonathan, 19, 25, 29, 34,  
62, 65, 79 
Browne, Lydia, 19, 29, 34, 38 
Browne, Margaret, 37 
Browne, Mary, 19, 29, 34, 61 
Browne, Patience, 19, 29 
Browne, Richard, 38, 59, 61, 63 
Browne, Samuel, 19, 29 
Browne, Sarah, 34, 61 
Browne, Thomas, 35, 37 
Browne, William, 37, 55 
 
C 
 
Cheany, Margaret, 11 
Cheney, Ellen, 8, 12 
Cheney, John, 5-6, 8, 12-13 
Cheney, Joseph, 9 
Cheney, Margaret, 2, 8, 11, 66 
Cheney, Peter, 14 
Cheney, Thomas, 8 
Cheney, William, 2, 5-10, 12-13, 81 
Chetham, Edmund, 43 
Chetham, Margaret, 43 
Childs, Sarah, 54 
Colbron, William, 64 
Cole, Anne, 68 
Cole, Elizabeth, 43, 68 
Cole, Jane 68 
Cole, Susan, 68 
Cole, Walter, 68 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

88

 

Cole, Wilchyne, 68 
Constable, John, 6 
Coolidge, John, 60 
Coolidge, Sarah, 5 
Corner, Newton, 32 
Cramphorne, Mary, 54, 64 
Cramphorne, William, 55 
Crawford, Dean, 64 
Crompton, Alice, 43 
Cutter, William, 13 
 
D 
 
Danforth, Thomas, 61 
Day, Thomas, 68  
 
E 
 
Elcock, Alexander, 43 
Elcock, Catherine, 43 
Eliot, John, 6 
 
F 
 
Field, Joseph, 50 
Flagg, Mary, 50 
Flagg, Susan, 50 
Forke, Isaac, 50 
Frances, Warren, 64 
French, Mary, 41 
Fuller, Berthia, 44 
Fuller, Elizabeth, 38, 44 
Fuller, Hannah, 47 
Fuller, Isaac, 39, 42, 44-45, 47 
Fuller, James, 68 
Fuller, Jeremiah, 44, 47 
Fuller, John, 1, 39-40, 42-47, 68, 82 
Fuller, Jonathan, 39, 41, 44-45 
Fuller, Joseph, 39, 42, 44-46 
Fuller, Joshua, 39, 44, 46 
Fuller, Lois, 42 
Fuller, Mindwell, 41 
Fuller, Susanna, 42 
Fullerm Isaac, 42 
 
G 

Garfield, Anna, 22 
Gates, Anne, 68 
Granage, Elizabeth, 43 
Greenwood, Thomas, 61-62 
 
H 
 
Hagar, Samuel, 3 
Hagar, William, 3, 51 
Hammond, Abigail, 50-51, 63 
Hammond, Hepzibah, 52 
Hammond, John, 51 
Hammond, Thomas, 51 
Hammond, William, 51 
Hammonds, Abigail, 3 
Harrington, Joseph, 15 
Hastings John Jr., 66 
Hastings, Abigail, 3, 10 
Hastings, Asher, 65 
Hastings, Benjamin, 2-3, 51, 65 
Hastings, Ebenezer, 15 
Hastings, Eliphalet, 12, 15-18 
Hastings, Elizabeth, 1, 15-16, 47, 51 
Hastings, Grace, 15 
Hastings, Hannah, 16, 54 
Hastings, Hephzibah, 2 
Hastings, Irene, 50 
Hastings, John, 2-3, 10, 12,  
50-51, 63, 65-66 
Hastings, Jonas, 15 
Hastings, Joseph, 1-2, 12, 14-16,  
50-51, 64, 75-76 
Hastings, Josiah, 11-12, 15, 18, 47-50 
Hastings, Lois, 16 
Hastings, Lydia Brown, 12 
Hastings, Lydia, 11, 15-16, 18, 50 
Hastings, Margaret, 54, 67 
Hastings, Martha, 15 
Hastings, Mary, 2, 63 
Hastings, Mary Nevison, 63 
Hastings, Nathaniel, 2-3, 52, 63 
Hastings, Samuel, 1-5, 50, 52, 65 
Hastings, Sarah, 16 
Hastings, Susannah, 16 
Hastings, Susannah Bemis, 66 
Hastings, Thomas, 1-4, 8, 15,  



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

89

 

51-54, 65, 67, 77 
Hastings, William, 2-3, 63 
Heade, Martin, 13 
Heath, William, 64 
Hodges, Andrew, 34 
Hodges, Maud, 20, 34 
Holland, Margaretta, 43 
Homans, John, 62 
Huxton, Margery, 64 
Hyde, Anne, 43 
Hyde, Bethia, 39 
Hyde, Elizabeth, 39, 41 
Hyde, Hannah, 39 
Hyde, Job, 38-39, 41, 43, 83 
Hyde, John, 39 
Hyde, Jonathan, 39-41 
Hyde, Joshua, 41 
Hyde, Lucretia, 39 
Hyde, Mary, 1, 12, 18,  
21-22, 26, 39, 51 
Hyde, Nicholas, 43 
Hyde, Robert, 43 
Hyde, Samuel, 1, 39-41, 43, 84 
Hyde, Sarah, 39, 41 
Hyde, William, 43 
 
J 
 
Jackson, Edward, 44 
Jackson, Francis, 67 
Jackson, Lydia, 45 
Jocelyn, Ralph, 56 
Johnson, Deborah, 12 
Johnson, Humphrey, 12 
Johnson, Isaac, 12 
Johnson, Martha, 12 
Johnson, Mehitabel, 12 
 
L 
 
Lakin, Lydia, 61 
Lakin, William, 62 
Lewis, Isaac, 62 
Luist, Abraham, 61 
Lutz, Melinde, 63 
 

M 
 
Massey, Frances, 1 
Molineux, Eleanor, 43 
Monston, Richard, 43 
Moston, Elena, 43 
 
N 
 
Nevinson, Mary, 3 
Norcross, Richard, 31 
Northfield, Recin, 68 
Northfield, Susanna, 68  
Noyes, Hannah, 14 
 
P 
 
Page, John, 51 
Parkhurst, John, 62 
Parkist, John, 61 
Peirce, Abraham, 48 
Peirpoint, John, 6 
Philips, Ruth, 15 
Phillips, George, 38 
Phillips, Mary, 1 
Plowe, Jone, 55 
 
R 
 
Radiat, Mary, 42 
Remington, Jonathan, 62 
Rice, Ruth, 15 
Rice, Samuel, 38 
Robbins, Hepzibah, 52 
Robinson, William, 39 
 
S 
 
Seeley, Robert, 34 
Shattuck, Abigail, 31 
Shattuck, Benjamin, 31 
Shattuck, Joanna, 31 
Shattuck, John, 30-33 
Shattuck, Lemuel, 30 
Shattuck, Mary, 12, 29, 31, 33 
Shattuck, Philip, 12, 31 



The Hastings, Browne, Cheney, Fuller, Hyde and Shattuck Families 

 

90

 

Shattuck, Rebecca, 31 
Shattuck, Samuel, 31 
Shattuck, Susanna, 31 
Shattuck, William, 3, 30, 32-33, 85 
Shaw, Abraham, 60 
Shelton, Joan, 58 
Shepherd, Martha, 15, 50 
Simonds, Elizabeth, 25 
Smith, Crawford, 63 
Smith, Erasmus, 58 
Smith, Jessie, 1 
Smyth, Robert, 68  
Somerby, Horatio, 65 
Stalham, Elizabeth, 9 
Stearns, Abigail, 50 
 
T 
 
Tarbell, Thomas, 51 
Taylor, Richard, 36 
Tinker, Elizabeth, 1 
 
W 
 
Waltham, Sarah Brown, 18 
Ward, John, 61-62 
Wellington, Benjamin, 52-53 
Wellington, Lydia, 53-54 
Whitney, Eliphalet, 1, 47 
Whitney, Elizabeth, 47 
Whitney, John, 61 
Whitney, Jonas, 47 
Whitney, Lucy, 47 
Whitney, Lydia, 47 
Whitney, Martha, 47 
Whitney, Nathaniel, 3, 47 
Whitney, Relief, 1 
Whitney, Ruth, 33 
Whitney, Samuel, 1, 47, 51 
Whitney, Sarah, 47 
Whitney, Susanna, 47 
Williams, Ephraim, 19 
Williams, Hannah, 39 
Williams, Isaac, 39 
Williams, Robert, 9 
Williams, Samuel, 9 

Wincoll, John, 51-52 
Woodward, George, 61-62 
Woodward, Susannah, 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	9x Book Hastings Title Page (Nov 13, 2018; Internet ready)
	9xb Book Hastings Introduction (Nov 13, 2018; Internet ready)
	9xc HASTINGS Pt 1 of 2 (Cheney) (1-36) (1705-1740) (June 3, 2021-88 pics-4 maps)
	9xd HASTINGS Pt 2 of 2 (Brown, Hyde, Fuller) (37-90 with index) (1741-1790) (37-86 without index; June 3, 2021-79 pics-4 maps)

